
- EGON 
Transform Tomorrow 

Condensed Consolidated 
Interim Financial Statements 

Q2 2013 

aegon.com The Hague, August 8, 2013 

http:aegon.com




~~----------------------------------­
Tra nsform Tomorrow 

Table of contents 

Condensed consolidated income statement 2 


Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income 3 


Condensed consolidated statement of financial position 4 


Condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity 5 


Condensed consolidated cash flow statement 6 


Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements 7 


Unaudited 



~~----------------------------------­
Transform Tomorrow 

Condensed consolidated income statement 

EUR millions Notes Q2 2013 Q2 2012 YTD 2013 YTD 201 2 

Premium income 4 4,947 4,457 
Investment income 5 2,048 2, 168 
Fee and commission income 501 458 
Other revenues 2 3
'Total r'e'iie'ii 'ue5".............___.............--..............--.............___.............--..............--7- , ·4 ·9 ·a ...--7;c:i8'6 
Income from reinsurance ceded 561 1,078 
Results from financial transactions 6 (2,460) (1,943) 
Other income 7 109 -
l-"'t'aiiii'C'o'ii'i 'e__.............___.............--..............--.............___.............--..............'-s;.7'ii'8"'--6~22'i 

11,214 10,147 
4,061 4,228 

967 9 1 3 

_,..........,_4__, ...........~ 
16,246 15,293 

1,364 2,024 

5,271 5,61 3 
196 -

-·23;·o 7_7__....'2'2;9'3'ii" 

Benefits and expenses 8 5,291 5,707 
Impairment charges I (reversals) 9 49 52 
Interest charges and related fees 83 146 

9~.~.~r.fi.~.s--.............___.............--..............--.............___.............--...~~.......--...3.~...--.............~ 
Total charges 5,445 5,905 

Share in net result of joint ventures 5 5 
Share in net result of associates 9 7
'inrome "b'et'<>reta"x ...........___.............--..............--.............___.............--..............--.2'7'7...--.....32'8 

.~~. ~~.~J~xJ:>ens.~J..!...~~.............--..............--.............--.............--..............--..E~l--......J.?.?J 
Net income 243 249 

22,200 2 1,651 

74 98 
186 287 _...........~. ~.............~ 

22,577 22,054 

(3) 2 

_,...........~............4 
511 896 

_ ..........J~............~ 
447 774 

Net income attributable to: 
Equity holders of Aegon N.V. 242 249 
Non-controllinQ interests 1 -

446 774 
1 -

Earnings per share (EUR per share) 1 7 

Basic earnings per common share 0.07 0.08 0.15 0 . 33 
Basic earnings per common share B - - - -
Diluted earn ings per common share 0.07 0.08 0.15 0 . 33 
Diluted earninQs per common share B - - - -

Amounts for 201 2 have been restated for the changes in accounting policies as disclosed in note 2. 

Unaudited 
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Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income I 


EUR millions Q2 20 13 Q2 201 2 
 VTD 201 3 VTD 2012 


Net income 243 249 
 447 774 


Other comprehensive income: 

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss: 

Cha nges in r evaluation reserve real estate held for own use - 3 
 1 3 

Rem easurements o f defi ned benefit plans 167 ( 4 79) 
 289 (523) 

Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified (59) 145 
 (1 09) 142 


Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss: 

Gains 1 ( losses) on r evaluation of available-for-sale investm ents (2,5 56) 1,069 
 (2,890) 1,501 
(Gains) 1 losses transferred to the income statement on 

disposal and im pairment of available -for-sale investments (44 ) (150) (15 7) ( 1 84) 

Cha nges in cash flow h edg ing reserve (216) 446 
 (311) 116 

Movemen t in foreign currency translation and 


net foreign investment hedging reserve (264) 735 
 (29) 4 43 

Equity movements o f joint ventures (16) (23) 
 (6) (9) 

Equity movements o f associates (3) 2 
 7 19 

Income tax relating to items that may be reclassified 8 1 7 ( 438) 
 981 (418) 

.......__m.......__J:?.J.
~~r...........--...............--...............--...............--...............--..............--..............~2...........,_(!.>. 

Other comprehensive income for the per iod (2, 18 0 ) 1,303 (2,227) 1,085 

T o tal comprehensive income (1 937 ) 1 552 
 ( 1 7 8 0) 1 8 59 


T o tal comprehensive i n come attributable to: 

Equity holders of Aegon N.V . (1,936) 1,553 
 ( 1 ,778) 1,860 
Non -controllinq interests (1) (1) (2 ) ( 1 ) 

Amounts for 201 2 have been restat ed for the changes in accounting policies as disclosed in note 2 . 


Unaudited 3 
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Condensed consolidated statement of financial position 
Jun. 30, Dec. 31, 

2013 2012 
EUR millions Notes 

Assets 
Intangible assets 11 2,538 2,485 
Invest ments 12 140,388 145,021 
Invest ments for account of policyholders 13 155,893 152,968 
Derivatives 14 15,889 21,134 
Invest ments in joint ventures 1,427 1,568 
Invest ments in associates 786 771 
Reinsurance assets 11,537 11,965 
Deferred expenses and rebates 16 12,111 11,644 
other assets and receivables 8,056 7,738 

.~~~h. ~.r:\~..~~.~.l!. ~.q~!Y.'!!~rt.~.........................................................................................................................~~Q.§2••...•...••.•2t.~l?.Q. 

Total assets 356,694 364,884 

Equity and liabilities 
Shareholders' equity 21,104 23,488 
other equ ity instruments 4,990 5,018 
tss'liecfcai>lia l ·a·nare"serve!ianril>i'iial>1e"'ic)e'Q'uit:V· r;orders························································:z6~o94""········2a~·so6· 

of Aegon N.V. 
Non-controll ing interests 11 13 
·6-roi'iii.e'Qi.ilt:v·········································································································································:z6~ios··········'ia~·si9. 

Trust pass-through securities 147 155 
Subordinat ed borrowings 45 42 
Insurance contracts 104,989 104,004 
Insurance contracts for account of policyholders 79,399 76,169 
Invest ment contracts 15,902 17,767 
Invest ment contracts for account of policyholders 78,371 78,418 
Derivatives 14 13,325 18,052 
Borrowings 18 13,543 13,742 
other liabi lities 24,868 28,016 
tot:arnaiiHitie-s···-···--·--···-···-···--·--···-···--·--···-···--·--·--···-···--·--···-···--·--·--···-···--·--···-···--·--···-···-···--·--···-···--·33o~ss9--···-··336~·36s· 

tot:are(i.:i·rtva-n<nlai>ifli:Ie-s·--·--···-···--·--···-···--·--·--···-···--·--···-···--·--·--···-···--·--···-···--·--···-···-···--·--···-···--·3s6~694--···-··364~·sa4· 

Amounts for 2012 have been restated for the changes in accounting policies as disclosed in note 2. 

Unaudited 4 
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Conden sed consolidat e d statement o f changes in equity 
Remeasure 

ment of 
defined Issued Non-

Share Retained Revaluation benefit Other Other equity capit al and oontrolling 
EUR millions capita11 earninQs reserves _plans reserves instruments reserves 2 interests Total 

S ix months e nded June 30, 2013 

At begin ning of year 9,099 10,446 6,073 (1,085) (1,045) 5,018 28,506 13 28,519 

Net income recognized in the income statement 446 446 1 447 

other comprehe n sive income: 
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss: 
Changes in revaluation reserve real estate 

held for own use 1 1 1 
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans 289 289 289 
lnoome tax relating to it ems that will not be reclassified ( 109) (109) ( 109) 

Items that may be reclassiTred subsequently to profitor loss: 
Gains I (losses) on revaluation of 

available-for-sale investments (2,890) (2,890) (2,890) 
(Gains) I losses b'a nsferred to inoome statement on 

disposal and impairment of available-for-sale investments ( 157) (157) ( 157) 
Ola nges in cash flow hedging reserve (311) (3 11) (311) 
Movement in foreign currency translation and 

net foreign investment hedging reserves 2 (31) (29) (29) 
Equity movements of joint ventures (6) (6) (6) 
Equity movements of associates 7 7 7 
Income tax relating to items that may be redassified 1,007 (26) 981 981 
Transfer from I to other headings ( 1) 1 
Other 
~i:her comprehen sive income - ( 1 ) (2,349) 182 (56) - i-t2:22~J 

(3 
(3) 

_Q 
(2,227) 

l:roiiicomprehens ive income/ (loss) for 2013 - 445 (2,34 9) 182 (56) -~sr-­<­2) - <'1.78o) 

Shares issued and withdrawn 2 2 2 
Treasury shares 3 1 3 1 31 
Dividends paid on oommon shares ( 113) ( 113) ( 113) 
Preferred dividend (83) (83) (83) 
Coupons on non-cumuJative subordinated notes (9) (9) (9) 
Coupons on perpetual securities (60) (60) (60) 
Share options and incentive plans 27 (28) ( 1) ( 1) 
Repurchased and sold own shares 
At e nd of_petiod 

(40,Q)_!.!l 
8 701 10 683 3724 7 9oif T 1 10IT 4 990 

~1.)_
26 094 11 

,~ 
26 10 5 

S ix months e nded June 30, 2012 

At beginning of year (as previously stated) 9,097 9,403 3,464 (964) 4,720 25,720 14 25,734 

Cha nges in accounting policies relating t o IFRS 10 (122) (122) ( 122) 
Cha nges in accounting policies relating t o ! FRS 11 17 (17) 
~nges in~ounting poli ciesr~atingrol~--------------­- ---­__1_5_________--~~­-------~ ~--~ _(964 

At beginning of year, restated 9,097 9,296 3,481 (979) (981) 4,720 24,634 14 24,648 

Net income recognized in the inoome statement 774 774 774 

Other com p r ehe n sive inconle: 
Items t hat will no t be reclassifie d to profit o r loss: 
Cha nges in revaluation reserve real estate 

held for own use 3 3 3 
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans (523) (523) (523) 
Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified (1) 143 142 142 

Items t hat may be reclassified s u bseque ntly t o p rofit or loss: 
Gains I (losses) on revaluation of 

available-for-sale investments 1,501 1,501 1,501 
(Gains) I losses b'a nsferred to inoome statement on 

disposal and impairment of available -for-sale investments ( 184) (184) (184 ) 
Ola nges in cash flow hedging reserve 116 116 116 
Movement in foreign currency translation and 

net foreign investment hedging reserves (21) 464 443 443 
Equity movements of joint ventures (9) (9) (9) 
Equity movements of associa tes 19 19 19 
Income tax relating to items that may be redassified (400) ( 18) (418) (4 18) 
Transfer from I to other headings 
Other 
~i:her compreh en sive income 

(20) 20 

-~~----­------­- ----­-----~ ~--­W - (24 ) 1,0S5 (401 ) 4S6 -~6 ( 1 ) -T,mfil 
ITOtarcomprehens ive income 7 (Ioss)f0r~----------7"~o--T,Os5-­\40ir-4~--7 l-t,86o- ---m - '1,859 

Treasury shares 2 2 2 
Dividends paid on common shares (79) (79) (79) 
Preferred dividend (59) (59) (59) 
Issuance of non-cumulative subordinated loans 271 271 271 
Coupons on non-cumulative subordinated notes ( 10) ( 10) ( 10) 
Coupons on perpetual securities (88) (88) (88) 
Cost of issuance of non-cumulative subordinated 

notes (net of tax) ( 10) ( 10) ( 10) 

~~~~~ i ncen~..e~~---------------­9-ii9"t--gs;jf"-­ 4 53~ - 'Ii 38cij­ -rs2~ soolf r---u-sit-~ 2 6-dt­
1 For a breakdown of share caoital olease refer to note 17, 

'Issued capital a nd reserves attributable t o equity holders of Aegon N. V. 


Amounts for 2012 have been restated for t he changes in accounting policies as disclosed in note 2. 

Unaudited 5 
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Condensed consolidated cash flow statement 

EUR millions 02 2013 _Q2 2012 

Cash flow from operating activities (732) (183) 

Purchases and disposals of intangible assets (16) (14) 
Purchases and disposals of equipment and other assets (26) (28) 
Purchases, disposals and dividends of subsidiaries, associates 

and joint ventures 151 19 ca5,;-u<>v;;··ti=O"ri1-ii·1:v·e·si:iil_g_a_ct:i:Y'i1Ies____.............-------·············-------·············------·············-------·············-------····iil'9-------······'T23 ) 

Issuance and withdrawals of share capital 33 -
Dividends paid (196) (138) 
Repurchased and sold own shares (401) -
Issuances, repurchases and coupons of perpetuals (80) (117) 
Issuances, repurchases and coupons of non-cumulative subordinated notes (12) 257 
Issuances and repayments of borrowings (255) 998 
casl1-ii·<>v;;··ti=O"ri1-fii1a.i1di1_g_a_ct:i"v.it:i"es----·············-------·············-------·············------·············-------·············-------··c9"iii-----··i~ooo-

Net increase I (decrease) in cash and cash eciUivalents (1 534) 794 
Net cash and cash equivalents at January 1 9,497 7,717 
Effects of changes in foreign exchange rates (17) 52
NeYC'a"sll..ai1a-<:asi1..ealiivaTe.ii"is··are-nd'·;:;roe-r=Ioa--·············-------·············------·············-------·············-------y94·6-------··a··s63­

Jun. 30, 
2013 

Jun. 30, 
2012 

Cash and cash equivalents 8,069 8,646 

!?.!~!)­~_q)(.~n;!r.~f~---·············-------·············-------·············-------·············-------·············------·············-------·············-------··J~.?}.l_____..........<.?..~)Net cash and cash equivalents 7 946 8 563 

Amounts for 2012 have been restated for the changes in accounting policies as disclosed in note 2. 

Unaudited 
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Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements 
Amounts in EUR millions, un less otherwise stated 

Aegon NV., incorporated and domiciled in the Netherlands, is a public limited liability company organized under Dutch law and 

recorded in the Commercial Register of The Hague under number 27076669 and w ith its registered address at Aego nplein 50, 

2591 TV, The Hague, the Netherlands. Aego n NV. serves as the holding company for the Aegon Group and has listings of its 

common shares in Amsterdam and New York. 

Aegon N .V. (or "the company") and its consolidated subsidiaries ("Aegon" or "the Group") have life insurance and pensions 

operations in over twenty countries in the Americas, Europe and Asia and are also active in savings and asset management 

operations, accident and health insurance, general insurance and to a limited extent banking operations. It's headquarters are 

located in The Hague, the Netherlands. The Group employs over 24,000 people worldwide. 

1. Basis of presentation 
The Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements as at, and for the six month period ended, June 30, 2013, have been 

prepared in accordance w ith lAS 34 "Interim Financial Reporting", as adopted by the European Union (hereafter " IFRS"). They 

do not include all of the information required for a full set of financial statements prepared in accordance w ith IFRS and should 

therefore be read together w ith the 2012 consolidated financial statements of Aego n NV. as included in Aegon's Annual Report 

for 2012. Aego n's Annual Report for 2012 is available on its website (aego n.com). 

The Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance w ith the historical cost convention 

as modified by the reva luation of investment properties and those financial instruments (including derivat ives) and financial 

liabilities that have been measured at fair value. Certain amounts in prior periods have been reclassified to conform to the current 

yea r presentation. These reclassifications had no effect on net income, shareholders' equity or earnings per share. The Condensed 

Consolidated Interim Financial Statements as at, and for the six months ended, June 30, 2013 were approved by the Executive 

Board on August 7, 2013. 

The published figures in these Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements are unaudited. 

2. Significant accounting policies 
The accounting policies and methods of computation applied in the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements are the 

same as those applied in the 2012 consolidated financial statements, except for the new ly applied accounting policies. 

Adoption of new accounting policies 

Aegon applies new and amended standards that require restatement of previous financial statements. These include I FRS 

10 "Consolidated Financial Statements", I FRS 11 "Joint Arrangements", lAS 19 (rev ised 20 11) "Employee Benefits" and lAS 1 

" Presentation of Financial Statements". Application of IFRS 13 "Fair Va lue Measurement" is required prospectively as of the 

beginning of the annual reporting period. 

The nature and the impact of each new standard I amendment that has been applied for the first time in 2013 is described below: 

• IFRS 7, "Financial Instruments: Disclosures- Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities": The amendments to IFRS 7 

enable users of the financial statements to evaluate the effect or potential effect of netting arrangements, including rights 

of set-off associated w ith the entity's recognized financial assets and recognized financial liabilities, on the entity's financial 

position. The amendment affects disclosure only and is included in note 19. 

Unaudited 7 
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• 	 IFRS 10, "Consolidated Financial Statements": I FRS 10 replaces all the guidance on control and consolidation in lAS 27, 

"Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements", and SIC-12, "Consolidation- special purpose entities". The application of 

this new standard impacted the financial position of Aegon by consolidating one securitization vehicle that was prev iously not 

consolidated. In addition for several investment funds the consolidation conclusion has been rev isited, resulting in changes 

compared to prev ious yea rs. The impact of the adoption of IFRS 10 on the financial position of Aegon is described in note 2.1. 

• 	 IFRS 11. "Joint Arrangements": IFRS 11 replaces lAS 31. "Interests in Joint Ventures" and SIC-13, "Jointly -controlled Entities­

Non-monetary Contributions by Venturers". IFRS 11 remov es the option to account for jointly controlled entities (JCEs) using 

proportionate consolidation. Instead, JCEs that meet the definition of a joint v enture under I FRS 11 must be accounted for 

using the equity method. The effect of this standard is that Aegon starts to account for its joint ventures on a net equity value 

basis. The impact of the adoption of IFRS 11 on the financial position of Aegon is described in note 2.1. 

• 	 IFRS 12, " Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities": I FRS 12 imposes disclosure requirements on interests in subsidiaries, 

associates, joint ventures, and structured entities. This standard affects disclosure only and has therefore no impact on 

Aegon's financial position or performance. Aegon w ill provide the disclosures in the annual report 2013 as required. 

• 	 IFRS 13, " Fair Value Measurement": I FRS 13 establishes a single source of guidance under I FRS for all fair value 

measurements. I FRS 13 does not change w hen an entity is required to use fair value, but rather prov ides guidance on how 

to measure fair va lue under I FRS w hen fair value is required or permitted. The application of IFRS 13 has not impacted the 

fair va lue measurements carried out by the Group, w hich are described in note 2.3.1FRS 13 also requires specific disclosures 

on fair values, some of w hich replace existing disclosure requirements in other standards, including I FRS 7, "Financial 

Instruments: Disclosures". Some of these disclosures, specifically for financial instruments, are required in interim condensed 

consolidated financial statements. Aegon prov ides these disclosures in note 15. 

• 	 lAS 1. "Financial Statement Presentation- Presentation of Items of Other Comprehensive Income": The amendments require 

the grouping of items w ithin other comprehensive income that may be reclassified to the profit or loss section of the income 

statement. The amendments also reaffirm existing requirements that items in other comprehensive income and profit or loss 

should be presented as either a single statement or two consecutive statements. The amendment affects presentation only 

and changes are included in the condensed statement of comprehensive income. 

• 	 lAS 19, " Employ ee Benefits": The rev ised standard eliminates the option to defer the recognition of actuarial gains and losses, 

known as the "corridor method". The amendments streamline the presentation of changes in assets and liabilities arising from 

defined benefit plans, including requiring remeasurements to be presented in other comprehensive income, to immediately 

recognize all past service costs and to replace interest cost and expected return on plan assets w ith a net interest amount 

that is calculated by applying the discount rate to the net defined benefit liability (asset). The impact of the adoption of the 

rev ised lAS 19 on the financial position of Aegon is described in note 2.2. 

• 	 lAS 27, "Separate Financial Statements": lAS 27 was amended follow ing the issuance of IFRS 10. The rev ised lAS 27 deals 

only w ith the accounting for subsidiaries, associates and joint v entures in the separate financial statements of the parent 

company. The application of the amendments has not impacted the financial position of the Group. 

• 	 lAS 28, "Inv estments in Associates and Joint Ventures": lAS 28 was amended follow ing the issuance of IFRS 10 and I FRS 11. 

The rev ised lAS 28 describes the application of the equity method to investments in joint ventures in addition to associates. 

The application of the amendments has not impacted the financial position of the Group. 

For a complete overview of IFRS standards, published before January 1. 2013, that w ill be applied in future y ears, but w ere not 

early adopted by the Group, please refer to Aegon's Annual Report for 2012. 

Taxes 

Taxes on income for the six months interim period, ending June 30, 2013, are accrued using the ta x rate that would be applicable 

to expected total annual earnings. 

Unaudited 8 
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Judgments and critical accounting estimates 

Preparing the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and 

assumptions, including the likelihood, timing or amount of future transactions or ev ents, that affect the application of accounting 

policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from the estimates 

made. 

In preparing the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements, significant judgments made by management in applying 

the Group's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the 

consolidated financial statements as at and for the y ear ended December 31. 2012. 

Exchange rates 

Assets and liabilities are translated at the closing rates on the balance sheet date.lncome, expenses and capital transactions 

(such as div idends) are translated at av erage exchange rates or at the prevailing rates on the transaction date, if more 

appropriate. The following exchange rates are applied for the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements: 

Closing exchange rates 

USD GBP 

June 30, 2013 1 EUR 1.2999 0.8570 

December 31. 2012 1 EUR 1.3184 0.8111 

Weighted av erage exchange rates 

USD GBP 

Q2 2013 1 EUR 1.3124 0.8506 

Q2 2012 1 EUR 1.2962 0.8217 

Other 

Aegon NV. is subject to legal restrictions on the amount of div idends it can pay to its shareholders. Under Dutch law the amount 

that is av ailable to pay dividends consists of total shareholders' equity less the issued and outstanding capital and less the 

reserv es required by law. The rev aluation account and legal reserves, foreign currency translation reserv e and other reserves, 

cannot be freely distributed. In case of negative balances for indiv idual reserv es legally to be retained, no distributions can be 

made out of retained earnings to the level of these negative amounts. 

In addition, Aegon's subsidiaries, principally insurance companies, are subject to restrictions on the amounts of funds they may 

transfer in the form of cash dividends or otherwise to their parent companies. There can be no assurance that these restrictions 

w ill not limit or restrict Aegon in its ability to pay dividends in the future. 

2.1 Changes in accounting policies for consolidation and joint arrangements 
Aegon has early adopted I FRS 10- "Consolidated Financial Statements" on January 1. 2013. Aegon also adopted I FRS 11. "Joint 

Arrangements", IFRS 12, "Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities", and consequential amendments to lAS 27, "Separate Financial 

Statements" and lAS 28, "Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures", at the same time. 

Unaudited 9 
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a. Subsidiaries 

IFRS 10 changes the definition of control such that an investor controls an inv estee w hen it is exposed , or has rights, to variable 

returns from its involvement w ith the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its pow er over the inv estee. To 

meet the definition of control in I FRS 10, all three criteria must be met, including: (a) an investor has pow er ov er an investee; (b) 

the inv estor has exposure, or rights, to v ariable returns from its involvement w ith the investee; and (c) the investor has the abili ty 

to use its pow er over the inv estee to affect the amount of the investor's returns. 

Aegon has applied the new standard retrospectively, in accordance w ith the transitional provisions of IFRS 10. The application 

of this new standard impacted the financial position of Aegon by consolidating one securitization vehicle that was prev iously 

not consolidated. In addition, for several investment funds the consolidation conclusion has been revisited w hich resulted in 

changes compared to prev ious years. The effect of the change in accounting policies for consolidation on the financial position, 

comprehensive income and the cash flow s of Aegon at January 1, 2012 and December 31, 2012 are summarized together w ith the 

impact of IFRS 11 and revised lAS 19 in note 2.4. 

b. Joint arrangements 

IFRS 11 replaces lAS 31 "Interests in Joint Ventures" and SIC-13 "Jointly -controlled Entities- Non-monetary Contributions by 


Venturers". I FRS 11 removes the option to account for jointly controlled entities (JCEs) using proportionate consolidation. Instead, 


JCEs that meet the definition of a joint venture under I FRS 11 must be accounted for using the equity method. 


In general, joint arrangements are contractual agreements w hereby the Group undertakes w ith other parties an economic activ ity 

that is subject to joint controL Joint control exists w hen it is contractually agreed to share control of an economic activity. Joint 

control exists only w hen decisions about the relevant activities require the unanimous consent of the parties sharing controL 

Aegon has early adopted I FRS 11 - "Joint Arrangements", on January 1, 2013. Under I FRS 11 investments in joint arrangements 

are classified as either joint operations or joint ventures depending on the contractual rights and obligations each investor has 

rather than the legal structure of the joint arrangement. Aegon has assessed the nature of its joint arrangements and determined 

them to be joint ventures. The joint ventures w ill be accounted for using the equity method and are no longer proportionately 

consolidated. 

Aegon has applied the new policies for interests in joint ventures occurring on or after January 1, 2012, in accordance w ith the 

transition prov isions of IFRS 11. The effects of the change in accounting policies for joint arrangements on the financial position 

of the Group are summarized in note 2.4. 

2.2 Changes in accounting policies for assets and liabilities relating to employee benefits 
Aegon adopted lAS 19- "Employee Benefits", on January 1, 2013. As a result, Aegon changed its accounting policies forthe 

assets and liabilities relating to employee benefits. 

Aegon has applied the new policies for employee benefits retrospectively in accordance w ith the transitional provisions of the 

rev ised lAS 19. Aegon's accounting policies for assets and liabilities relating to employ ee benefits as set out below reflect the 

changes under the rev ised lAS 19. 

a. Short-term employee benefi ts 
Prior to January 1, 2013, short-term benefits w ere recognized based on the employee's entitlement to the benefits. Under the 

revised lAS 19 a liability is recognized for the undiscounted amount of short-term employee absences benefits expected to be 

settled w ithin one year after the end of the period in w hich the service w as rendered. Accumulating short-term absences are 

recognized over the period in w hich the serv ice is provided. Benefits that are not serv ice-related are recognized w hen the event 

that gives rise to the obligation occurs. This change in accounting policies has no impact on Aegon's financial position. 

Unaudited 10 



~~----------------------------------­
Tra nsform Tomorrow 

b. Post-employment benefits 

The Group has issued defined contribution plans and defined benefit plans. A plan is classified as a defined contribution plan 

w hen the Group has no further obligation than the payment of a fixed contribution. All other plans are classified as defined 

benefit plans. 

Defined contribution plans 

The contribution paya ble to a defined contribution plan for services provided is recognized as an expense in the income 

statement. A n asset is recognized to the extent that the contribution paid exceeds the amount due for services prov ided. 

Defined benefit plans 

Revised lAS 19 includes a number of amendments to the accounting for defined benefit plans, including actuarial gains and 

losses that are recognized in other comprehensive income and permanently excluded from profit and loss; expected returns on 

plan assets that are no longer recognized in profit or loss. Instead, there is a requirement to recognize interest on the net defined 

benefit liabili ty (asset) in profit or loss, calculated using the discount rate used to measure the defined benefit obligation, and; 

unveste d past service costs are recognized in profit or loss at the earlier of w hen the amendment occurs or w hen the related 

restructuring or termination costs are recognized. Other amendments include new disclosures, such as, quantitative sensitivity 

disclosures. 

Upon transition to rev ised lAS 19, Aegon recognizes all actuarial gains and losses as they occur and therefore no longer applies 

the corridor approach. Furthermore, past service costs are recognized immediately if the benefits have veste d directly after the 

introduction of, or changes to, a pension plan. 

The effects of the change in accounting policies for assets and liabilities relating to employee benefits on the financial position 

of the Group are summarized in note 2.4. 

2.3 Changes in accounting policies for fair value measurement relating to financial and non-financial assets 
and liabilities 

Aegon adopted I FRS 13- "Fair Value Measurement", on January 1. 2013. This resulted in the Group changing its accounting 

policies for the fair value measurement of financial and non-financial assets and liabilities. 

IFRS 13 establishes a single source of guidance under I FRS for all fair value measurements.IFRS 13 does not change w hen 

an entity is required to use fair value, but rather provides guidance on how to measure fair va lue under I FRS w hen fair va lue is 

required or permitted. Under IFRS 13, fair va lue is defined as the amount that would be received from the sale of an asset or 

paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date under current market 

conditions (i.e. an exit price at the measurement date from the perspective of a market participant that holds the asset or owes 

the liability). A fair value measurement assumes that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liabili ty takes place either: 

(a) in the principal market for the asset or liability; or 

(b) in the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability. 

The application of IFRS 13 has not impacted Aegon's fair va lue measurements. The description of Aegon's methods of 

determining fair va lue is included in the consolidated financial statements 2012 and has not changed under IFRS 13. IFRS 13 

requires specific disclosures on fair va lues, some of w hich replace existing disclosure requirements in other standards, including 

IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures. Some of these disclosures, specifically for financial instruments, are required in interim 

condensed consolidated financial statements. These disclosures are prov ided in note 15. 
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2.4 Impact of changes in accounting policies on the financial position 

Impact of changes in accounting policies on condensed consolidated income statement 

Change in Change in 
YTD 201 2 accounting accounting 

(previously policy policy YTD 201 2 
reported) !FRS 10/ 11 lAS 19 (restated \ 

EUR millions 

Total income 23,319 (389) - 22,930 

Total charges (22,436) 353 29 (22,054) 

Share in net result of joint ventures - 2 - 2 

~J.!!.!!~o_!~~ociates ---------------------------1_8_______-_______-----~ 
Income before tax 901 (34) 29 896 

~~i'~:::~~~~~P..~~)../.~I}.~r.L......- ......- ......- .......- .......- .......- .......- ......- ......-v~......- ......7;:r- .......-.v2-L.......- ....~1i~2 


Net income attributable to: 
Equity holders of Aegon N.V. 775 (20) 19 774 
Non-controlling interests - - - ­

Earnings per share ( EUR per share) 
Basic earnings per share 0.33 (0.01) 0.01 0.33 
Diluted earnings per share 0.33 (0 .01) 0.01 0.33 

Earnings per common share calculation 

Net income attributable to equity holders of Aegon N.V. 775 (20) 19 774 

Preferred dividend (59) - - ( 59) 


~0.!.'!.2n other eg_uJ.t:t.~!!.~------------------------(2!!L__------------------~ 

EarninQs attributable to common shareholders 618 (20) 19 617 


Weighted average number of common shares outstanding ( in m illion) 1,883 - - 1,883 

Impact of changes in accounting policies on condensed 
consolidated statement of com!)rehensive income 

YTD 201 2 

(previously 
reported) 

Change in 
accounting 

policy 
!FRS 10/ 11 

Change in 
accounting 

policy 
lAS 19 

YTD 201 2 
(restated) 

EUR millions 

Net income 

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss: 
Changes in revaluation reserve rea I estate 
held for own use 
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans 
Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified 

Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss: 
Gains f ( losses) on revaluation of available- for-sale investments 
Changes in cash flow hedging reserve 
Income tax relating to items that may be reclassified 
Movement in foreign currency translation and 

net foreign investment hedging reserves 
Equity movements of joint ventures 

g.t~.~~r:n.P.reh~llsi veJil.~.e...f£.~:J.~~. ~i.()<;I_.......­ ...... ­ ...... ­ ...... ­ ...... ­ ...... ­
Tota l other comprehensive income for the period 
Total comprehensive income 

Total comprehensive income attributable to: 
Equity holders of Aegon N.V. 
Non-controll ing interests 

775 

3 
-

(1) 

1,492 
113 

(415) 

(20) 

-
-
-

9 
3 

(3) 

464 -
- (9) 

......._ .Cl.ZQl.......­ ......._.:.....­
1,486 -

2 261 (20) 

2,262 
(1) 

(20) 

19 

-
(523) 
143 

774 

3 
(523) 
142 

1, 501 
116 

(418) 

(21) 443 
- (9) 

......­ ......:_......_ ...(EQ)
(401) 1,085 

(382) 1 859 

(382) 1,860 
(1) 

Unaudited 12 

http:0.!.'!.2n


~~----------------------------------­
Transform Tomorrow 

Impact of chanqes in accountinq policies on co ndensed con solidated st atement of financial position 

Ja nuary Ch an ge in Change in December Change in Change in 
1.. 20 12 accounting account ing January 3 1 .. 20 12 accounting accounting Decem be 

(previously pol;cy polley 1, 20 12 ( previoosly policy polky 3 1, 20 12 

reported]_ ! FRS 10/ 11 lAS 19 _[restated)_ reported)_ lfRS 10/ 11 lAS 19 _[restated 
EURmillions 

Asset s 
Investments 144,079 (1,374) 142, 70 5 146, 234 (1,213 ) 145,0 2 1 
Investments for account of policyholders 142, 529 (866) 14 1,663 153,670 (702) 152,968 
Investments in joint ventures 1.-224 1, 224 1, 568 1,568 
Defined benefit assets 303 (28 5) 18 201 (179) 22 

~~~~-------------------------------------~~~--~~------~----~~--~~-----j~~L------­~-~~~ Tot a l asset s 3 45,37 6 (1,315) ( 285) 3 4 31 776 366,118 (1,055) (17 9) 3641884 

Equity an d liabilities 
Sha reholders' equity 2 1,000 (122) (964) 19 ,9 14 24,669 (154) (1,027) 23,488 

~~~~i~~~--------------------------------~~-----~------~----­~--~~~------­--------­~----­5~~ Issued cap ita l and reserves attributable to equity holders 25,720 ( 12 2 ) ( 9 6 4 ) 241634 29,687 (154) (1,027) 28,506 
of Aegon N.V. 

~~;;:~~; i n~r~------------------------------­25~;: --(T2~----­(96~­) --2~6;; --29,7o~-----rtsi:r--­ ct,o2;)-~S~ 

Insu ra nce contracts 104,974 (1,452) 103,522 105, 209 (1,205) 104,004 
Insu ra nce contracts for account o f policyholders 73,425 (866) 72,559 76,87 1 (702) 76,169 
I nvestment con tracts 20,847 (1) 20,846 17,768 (1) 17,767 
Investment contracts few account of policyho lders 7 1,433 7 1,433 78,4 18 78 ,418 
Defined benefit o bligations 2, 184 1,147 3,331 2, 222 1,328 3,550 
Deferred tax liabilrties 2,499 (27) (468) 2,004 3,622 (33) (480) 3,109 
Other liabilities 44 280 1 153 - 45 433 52 308 1 040 - 53 348 
~t~~~------------------------------~19;~-lti9~----­679--­al9~-3i6,4tS-----~o­t>----~-­~f~ 

Total_equity_and liabii~-----------------------­'3"45-3-u--­-]i 31S)---c-28sr"343776"-366'i"i8-~-os5i" - "Tt 79}"­ '364884 

Impact of changes in accounting policies on condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity 

June Change in Change in December Change i n 
30, 20 12 acoounting acoounti ng June 3 1, 2012 aoc:ount ing 

(previously policy policy 30, 2012 (previously policy 
repgrted.l !FRS 10/11 lAS 19 (restated) reported.) !FRS 10/ 11 

Change in 
accounting Decem ber 

policy 3 1, 20 12 
lAS 19 (restated 

EUR millions 

Share capital 9,097 9,097 9,099 
Retained earnings 9,910 ( 142) 34 9,802 10, 543 (155) 
Revaluation reserves 4,510 26 4,536 6,082 (9) 
Rem easurement of defined benefit plans (1,380) (1,380) 

g!'~~.ro~...O§__;tv --------------ili.9..L_1~~-r:­ iiJ --.ill.~_-'.!.Q!!ll__iJr~ -
Shareho lders' equi 23 018 14 2 1 346 21,53 0 24,669 154 

9,099 
58 10,446 

6,0 73 
( 1,085) ( 1,085) 

T ­ i'l_ _u~~ 
1, 0 27 23 488 

Impact of changes in accounting policies on condensed consolidated cash flow statement 

Change in Change in 
Q2 2012 accounting aoc:ounting 

(previous ly policy policy Q2 2012 
reported) !FRS 10/11 lAS 19 (restated 

EUR millions 

Cas h flow from operating activitie s ( 228) 45 - (183 ) 

Cas h flow from investinQ activities (48) 25 - ( 23) 

Cas h flow from finand ng activities 1,052 (52) - 1,000 

Net increase_f_(_decrease)_in cash and cash equivalents 776 18 - 794 
Net cash a nd cash eauivale nts a t January 1 7,826 (109) 7,717 

E!!,e.st;s~ch~e~ for~Mf~,2g~~-c;a-------------~__!;.2___l9iT'---~-~~;3­
Net cas a cas equiva ents at en o ~ 8 654 91 - 8 563 

June 30, 
2012 

(previous ly 
rePOrted) 

Change in 
accounting 

policy 
!FRS 10/11 

Change in 
aoc:ounting 

policy 
lAS 19 

June 30, 
2012 

(restated 

cash and cash eQuivalents 
~~rd:~Sli equiVarents________

8,737 
__________86~

(9 1) 
-­(g1i­---~

8,646 
-8 sC:f. 
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3. Segment information 

3.1 Income statement 

Joint 
Holding and ventures and 

The Unit ed other Segment associat es 
EUR millions Americas Netherlands Kin qdom New Mark ets activit ies Elim inat ions Total e lim inations Consolidated 

Three months ended June 30, 2013 

Underlying earnings before tax 
geographically 360 74 27 52 (34) (1 ) 478 (6) 472 

(14 7) (36) (B) (79) - (270) 12 (258)Fair value terns 
Realize<! gains I (losses) on investments ( 1) 8130 23 28 1 - - 82 
Impairment charges (40) {14) ( 16) 4 - - (66) - (66) 
Impairment reversals 9 - - 9 - 9 
Other income I (charges) (1) (27) ( 51) 106 - - 27 ( 1) 26 

13 - - - - - 13~¥!!;.o.ft.l!!!~n~~~~-----------·------­ ----"'2i4·------·i a ··--·-cn;------is-s···--c'ii3i·------m ·-----i73Income before tax -------~--------!~.4 277 ______J~l______J~~lIIJ.CE£1l.U~x.lE!!<~'.1~eJj_f2.~'l.~i!••.••••••• -----n~P-------i~L-----<{j------NP------r~~i-------dr·----1~ - 243Net income 
Inter-segment underlying earnings (43) (14) (15) 64 8 

Revenues 
Life insurance gross premiums 1,54 6 616 1,814 369 1 (19) 4,327 ( 103) 4,224 
Accident and health insurance 452 49 37 2 (2) 538 ( 1) 537 ______J~l______!§§General insurance - 150 42 - - 192Totci"l9ro55-P"renliiiil15_______________ ---i~99_s______ _____i.si4------;r48·-------3·-----12i)----s~os7sis (110) 4,947 
Investment income 855 549 602 60 87 (89) 2,064 (16) 2,048 
Fee and commission income 331 81 30 141 - (62) 521 (20) 501 

2 - - - 1 - 3O.tfl~-~~.!l!!!!~---··••••••••·••••••• ---3·iii6·-----c i45-----n4ir·----649_______9i_____1i7i>----n4s
Total revenues ---- 147J 7 498-r-~~--------~ 
Inter-seament revenues 5 - 1 76 90 

Joint 
Holding and ventures and 

The Unit ed other Segment associat es 
EUR millions Americas Netherlands Kin qdom New Mark ets activit ies Elim inat ions Total e lim inations Consolidated 

Three months ended June 30, 2012 

Underlying earnings before tax 
geographically 349 74 26 64 (56) - 457 ( 16) 441 

(79) 134 (1) ( 12) 40 - 82 10 92Fair v alue terns 
Realize<! gains I (losses) on investments 54 (6) 34 3 - - 85 - 85 
Impairment charges (5 7) (3) - 2 (58) - (58) 
Impairment reversals 18 - (2) 16 - 16 
Other income I (charges) (1) (266) 13 - - (254) ( 1) (255) 

7 - - - - - 7 - 7R!!Q;.Ofl..Q!!~!l§~~~-----------·------­ ----·29-c-----<67;------72·-------s-s ·-----fi6i-------·: -------33s ------m ·------328lncome before tax 
IIJ.CE£1l.~ta.x.L~x~u~eJJ.'2.~'l.~i!••.••••••• ••••.•L~'U.------:l~,-------L~3J______.(!.fll.•••-- --------'Z?l-rl~~-------·.;•••••••!!!_.2. -------2
Net income 222 \401 49 37 191 - 249 - 249 
Inter-segment underlyinq earnings (47) (21) (16) 72 12 

Revenues 
Life insurance gross premiums 1,615 4 10 1,572 348 - (16) 3,929 ( 179) 3,750 
Accident and health insurance 456 43 42 1 ( 1) 541 (2) 539 

- 134 - 34 - - 168 - 168G~!!~r:ll!l'l.s.u.ri!!!~------------·------­ ---i;Oi7i ·-----·s s 7 ·--·-i.s72______4ii4·-------i·----·cij)----4~63ii ----risii·---4~457Total gross premiums 
Investment income 930 574 627 89 99 ( 100) 2,219 (51 ) 2, 168 
Fee and commission income 294 80 35 129 - (69) 469 (11 ) 458 

---i29_61 _____1: 24"i-_____2234-______6_42- ______io22-----ci"ii6-1___T3293 - 30.\.ll~-~.Y§!l!!~-------------·------­ ----r243r·---7-os6Total revenues 
Inter-seoment revenues 9 - - 78 99 
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Joint 
Holding and ventures and 

The United other Segment associates 
EUR millions 
Six months endedJune 30, 2013 

Americas N etherlands Kinqdom New Markets activities Elim inations Total elim in ations Consolidated 

Underlying earnings before tax 
geographically 672 159 51 114 (72) (1) 923 (25) 898 
Fair value items (379) ( 109) (3) (11) (54 ) - (556) 28 (528) 
Realized gains I (losses) on investments 77 86 29 3 - - 195 (1) 194 
I mpairment charges (55) (22) (16) (6) - - (99) - (99) 
I mpairment reversals 25 - - - - - 25 - 25 
Other income I (charges) (6) (27) (46) 102 ______.{!l•••••.••..;_________,;.________..;__, - - 23 _________;._______,!~ 

( 1) 22 ________;._,______...(J.,l 
~.!l!l.;Cl(!.!Ju§i '12~.e~-----------------­

333 87 15 202 (126) (1) 510Income before tax 1 511 
_______(_1)_,______<?.~11I!!~l!12.!~d~.P!!!1~&L~!!!!2(!L________ -----~JL---·-Pa1-------il1------81L----d¥i·----·-ric··--a~f - 447Net income 

Inter-segment underlying earnings (89) (28) (29) 131 15 

Revenues 
Life insurance gross premiums (245) 9,7053,091 2,631 3,546 719 1 (38) 9,950 
Ace dent and health insurance 896 172 - 95 4 (4) 1,163 (8) 1,155 

_ 278 _ 82 - - 36s . 
---3;9ar ·---j;o81·----3; 54 6·-----·s 9 6 --·----··s··----T42)·--n~473 ----u5~l-·--Td{1­~~~:f~~~;~~~1uin1s·------------­

I nvestment income 1,696 1,097 1,182 125 17 1 (172) 4,099 (38) 4,061 
(34) 967Fee and commission income 628 163 56 275 - (121) 1,001 

Other revenues 3 - - 1 2 - 6 
---6-j i .t·----.r·3ar ·---4 -far ·--r i97 --·----i 7a··---_133sr ·-i6-s79. ----_133tij-·--i6-24~-Totarrevenues·------------------­

Inter-seoment revenues 10 - 1 149 175 

Joint 
Holding and ventures a nd 

The United other Segment associates 
EUR millions Americas N etherlands Kinqdom New Markets activities Elim inations Total elim inations Consolidated 

Six months ena"ii/June 30~2012 

Underlying earnings before tax 
geographically (31) 865652 155 56 152 (117) (2) 896 
Fair value items (15) 168 (3) (5) 8 5 - 230 21 251 
Realized gains I (losses) on investments 63 28 34 5 - - 130 - 130 
I mpairment charges (93) (6) - (4) (4 ) 2 (105) - (105) 
I mpairment reversals 24 - - - - (2) 22 - 22 
Other income I (charges) (2) (269) 19 (18) ( 1) - (271) (1) (272) 

5 - - - - - 5 - 5R,!J!l.;Cl(!.!J,!J§ i '12~.!!~---·····-·•••••••• -----6 j 4 ·-----·-j6·-----·i o6 ·------i j o ···----( jj) ·-----T 21 ______9o7 -----( ii;-------896­Income before tax 
I!!~I!12~~!~.P!!!1~&L~!!!!2@:_________ _______1_1__ , _____(_1..?..?1 

----JJJ~L---·-l~-------!J~1------~~L-----d~r----·-rir·----WJ<Net income - 774 
Inter-segment underlying earnings (93) (33) (32) 143 15 

Revenues 
Life insurance gross premiums (426) 8,6613,196 2,182 2,987 756 - (34) 9,087 
Ace dent and health insurance 900 152 - 104 2 (2) 1,156 (9) 1,147 
General insurance - 268 - 71 - - 339 339 

--·a;o96·----i;6o2·----r!i8r·----931--·-------r-----136Y--io~sst ----143s 1···-T o: i 47­T'Otal.9ross P'r"en'lfiin1s·------------­
I nvestment income (100) 4,2281,820 1,143 1,189 175 188 (187) 4,328 

(21) 913Fee and commission income 579 166 66 257 - (134) 934 
Other revenues 1 - - 1 3 - 5 - 5 

---6-496·----3; 9u-----.n 4 i -----ri64--·----i9:r·---T 35n ·--n -s49 ---·-rss6r -·n - 29:rT7itarrevenues·------------------­
Inter-seoment r evenues 16 - 1 154 186 

Non-IFRS measures 
For segment reporting purposes the follow ing non-IFRS financial measures are included: underly ing earnings before tax, income 

tax and income before tax. These non-I FRS measures are calculated by consolidating on a proportionate basis Aegon's joint 

ventures and associated companies. Aego n believes that its non-IFRS measures provide meaningful information about the 

und erlying results of Aego n's business, including insight into the financial measures that Aegon's senior manag ement uses in 

managing the business. 
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Among other things, Aegon's senior management is compensated based in part on Aegon's results against targets using the non­

IFRS measures presented here. While many other insurers in Aegon's peer group present substantially similar non-I FRS measures, 

the non-IFRS measures presented in this document may nev ertheless differ from the non-IFRS measures presented by other 

insurers. There is no standardized meaning to these measures under I FRS or any other recognized set of accounting standards. 

Readers are cautioned to consider carefully the different w ay s in w hich Aegon and its peers present similar information before 

comparing them. 

Aegon believ es the non-IFRS measures show n herein, w hen read together w ith Aegon's reported IFRS financial statements, 

provide meaningful supplemental information for the investing public to ev aluate Aegon's business after eliminating the impact 

of current I FRS accounting policies for financial instruments and insurance contracts, w hich embed a number of accounting 

policies alternatives that companies may select in presenting their results (i.e. companies can use different local GAA Ps to 

measure the insurance contract liability) and that can make the comparability from period to period difficult. 

The reconciliation from underly ing earnings before ta x to income before tax, being the most comparable I FRS measure, is 

presented in the tables in this note. 

Underlying earnings 

Certain assets held by Aegon Americas, Aegon The Netherlands and Aegon United Kingdom are carried at fair value and managed 

on a total return basis, w ith no offsetting changes in the v aluation of related liabilities. These include assets such as investments 

in hedge funds, private equities, real estate (limited partnerships), convertible bonds and structured products. Underlying 

earnings exclude any ov er- or underperformance compared to management's long-term expected return on assets. 

Based on current holdings and asset returns, the long-term expected return on an annual basis is 8 -10% , depending on asset 

class, including cash income and market v alue changes. The expected earnings from these asset classes are net of deferred policy 

acquisition costs (DPAC) w here applicable. 

In addition, certain products offered by Aegon Americas contain guarantees and are reported on a fair value basis, including 

the segregated funds offered by Aegon Canada and the total return annuities and guarantees on v ariable annuities of Aegon 

USA . The earnings on these products are impacted by movements in equity markets and risk-free interest rates. Short-term 

dev elopments in the financial markets may therefore cause volatili ty in earnings. Included in underly ing earnings is a long-term 

expected return on these products and excluded is any ov er- or underperformance compared to management's expected return. 

The fair v alue movements of certain guarantees and the fair value change of derivatives that hedge certain risks on these 

guarantees of Aegon The Netherlands and Variable Annuities Europe (included in New Markets) are excluded from underlying 

earnings, and the long-term expected return for these guarantees is set at zero. 

Holding and other activities include certain issued bonds that are held at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL). The interest 

rate risk on these bonds is hedged using swaps. The fair value movement resulting from changes in Aegon's credit spread used in 

the valuation of these bonds are excluded from underly ing earnings and reported under fair value items. 

Fair value item s 

Fair value items include the ov er- or underperformance of investments and guarantees held at fair value for w hich the expected 

long-term return is included in underlying earnings. Changes to these long-term return assumptions are also included in the fair 

value items. 
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In addition, hedge ineffectiveness on hedge transactions, fair value changes on economic hedges w ithout natural offset in 

earnings and for w hich no hedge accounting is applied and fair va lue movements on real estate are included under fair value 

items. 

Realized gains or Losses on investments 

Includes realized gains and losses on available-for-sale investments, mortgage loans and other loan portfolios. 

Impairment charges I reversals 

Includes impairments and reve rsals on available-for-sale debt securities and impairments on shares including the effect of 

deferred policyholder acquisition costs, mortgage loans and loan portfolios on amortized cost and associates respectively. 

Other income or charges 

Other income or charges is used to report any items w hich cannot be directly allocated to a specific line of business. Also items 

that are outside the normal course of business are reported under this heading. 

Other charges include restructuring charges that are considered other charges for segment reporting purposes because they are 

outside the normal course of business. In the condensed consolidated income statement, these charges are included in operating 

expenses. 

Run-off businesses 

Includes underly ing results of business units w here management has decided to exit the market and to run-off the existing block 

of business. Currently, this line includes the run-off of the institutional spread-based business, structured settlements blocks 

of business, Bank-Owned and Corporate-Owned Life Insurance (BOLl/COLI ) business and life reinsurance business in the United 

States. Aegon has other blocks of business for w hich sales have been discontinued and of w hich the earnings are included in 

underlying earnings. 

Share in earnings of joint ventures and associates 

Earnings from Aego n's joint ve ntures in Spain, China and Japan and Aegon's associates in Spain, India, Brazil and Mexico are 

reported on an underlying earnings basis. 
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3.2 Investments geographically 
amounts in million EUR (unless otherwise stated) 

United Hokling & 

Americas Kingdom The Unit ed Hew other Total 

uso GSP June 30, 2013 Americas Netherlands Kinqdom Markets activities El iminations EUR 
Investments 

1,899 46 Shares 1.461 450 53 22 (2) 1.,984 
80,800 8,756 Debt secur ities 62,158 19,599 10,217 2, 725 94.,699 
11.483 2 Loans 8.,834 22,848 3 518 32, 203 
11,899 135 Other financia l a.ssets 9.,153 286 158 24 313 9.,934 

I nvestments in real estate 737 830 1 1 568 
r- ­ l 07,;;: 8,939 Investments general account 82,343 44,013 10,431 3,290 313 (2) 140,388 

1,734 13,242 Shares 1, 334 8,210 15,451 64 (6) 25,053 
6,623 10,0 31 Debt secur it ies 5,0 95 15,204 11,705 142 32.,146 

84,079 19,803 Unco nsolidated in vestment funds 64.,681 23,107 5.,644 93..432 
396 3,0 53 Other financia l a.ssets 305 425 3,563 12 4, 30 5 

821 I nvestments in real estate 957 957 
1-·92,83 ; 46,950 Investments for account of policyholders 71, 415 23,839 54,783 5 , 862 - {6) 155,893 

199,871 55,889 Investments on balance sheet 153, 758 67,852 65,214 9 , 152 313 {8) 296,281 
f--!.41,019 111 Off balance sheet investments third parties 108, 485 1 ,921 130 59,855 - - 169 491 

340 890 56 000 Total revenue generating investments 262 243 68 873 65 344 69 007 313 8 465 772 

Investments 
88,822 8,896 Available-for-sale 68,330 19,836 10,380 2.,740 13 101.,299 
11,483 2 Loans 8,834 22,848 3 518 32, 203 
98,60 8 46,170 Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 75,857 24,338 53,874 5,893 30 0 ( 8 ) 160.,254 

821 I nvestments in real estate 737 830 957 1 2 525 
f--t·99 ::: 55,889 Total investments on balance sheet 153 758 67 852 65,214 9 152 313 8 296 281 

Investments in joint ventures 825 602 1.,427 
114 6 Investments in associates 88 21 7 666 4 786 

~--­~2...1.98 5 249 Other assets 25~231 22, 040 §d2S 3 340 34d§6__ Q 2 898) 58 200 
232 783 61144 Consolidated total assets 179 077 90 738 71,346 13 760 34 679 -I 32 906 356 694 

amounts in million EUR (unless otherwise stated) 
United Hokling & 

Americas Kingcl m The United Hw o her Total 
uso GSP December 31 2012 Americas Netherlands Kinqdom Markets activities Eliminations EUR 

I vestments 
1,833 42 Shares 1,390 412 51 16 ( 2 ) 1.,867 

83 964 8,975 Debt securit ies 6 686 19 56 11,066 2.,817 96 825 
1 748 4 Loans 8 910 22, 4 55 31 712 

15,434 175 Oth er financia l a.ssets 11.707 286 2 16 22 759 12.,990 

r-i'13~9o:: 9,196 
nve tments in r al estate 

I vestments general account 
766 

86, 459 
860 

43,059 11,338 3 , 408 759 (2) 
1 627 

145,021 
1 56 2 1 7 Sha es 1 484 840 4 27 3 ( 6 ) 2 874 
6,988 10,508 Debt securit ies 5,300 16,266 12,954 162 3 ,682 

77,824 19 136 Unco nsolidated in vestment fu nds 59,0 29 2 593 5, 778 88 4 0 
20 7 2,761 Oth er fina ncia l a sets 157 422 3 4 4 21 4 4 

8 17 nve tments in real estate !.&08 1 008 
1-·86,97; 45,329 Investments for account of policyholders 65,970 25,094 55,886 6,024 - (6) 152, 968 

200 963 54,52 Investments on balance sheet 52 4 9 68 1 3 67,224 432 759 {8) 297 9 
~.32 796 8 Off balance sheet investments third e arties 100 725 1052 10 59 301 - 161 088 

333 759 54,533 Total revenue qeneratin investments 253 154 69 _205 67 234 68 733 759 8 459 077 

In e tments 
95 28 9,155 Av ilable-fo r-sale 7 271 19 717 11,286 2,826 19 106 1 9 
11,748 4 Loans 8,910 22,245 5 552 31.,712 
92 924 44,549 Financial as ets at fair value through profit or loss 70,482 25, 3 1 54 925 6, 053 740 ( 8 ) 157 23 

~oo'fti 8 17 
54 525 

nve tments in eal estate 
Total investments on balance sheet 

766 
152 429 

860 
68 153 

!LQ08 
67 224 9 432 759 8 

2 635 
297 989 

joint ventures 854 714 1.,568 
119 6 I nve tmen in associates 0 2 1 8 64 4 771 

1-:;,3~3::; 
5 104 

59 635 
Othe assets 
Consolidated total assets 

25 586 
178 105 

27 5 08 
96 536 

6 284 
73 516 

3 318 
14112 

37 926 
38 689 

Q 6 066) 
T 36 074 

64 556 
364 884 

Amounts included in the tables on investments geographically are presented on an I FRS-basis and include the reclassifications 

following the changes in accounting policies as included in notes 2.1 to 2.4. 

4. Premium income and premium to reinsurers 

EUR millions Q2 2013 Q2 2012 YTD 2013 VTD 2012 

Gross 
Life 4,224 3,750 9,705 8,661 

~~.f~·····--···········--············--···········--············--···········--············--···········--······!.~.3--···········~ ............~?..........__1_.. ~~~-­
Total 4 947 4 457 
 11 214 10 147 


Reinsurance 
Life 694 804 1,365 1,624 

~~.f~·····--···········--············--···········--············--···········--············--···········--·········~2--···········~ ............__!!?..........___?.9. .~...

Total 786 909 1 547 1 825 
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5. Investment income 

EUR millions Q2 2013 Q2 2012 YTD 2013 YTD 201 2 

I nterest income 1,705 1,906 
Dividend income 3 14 234 

~~ntal in.<:c:>r:n._e__············--············--············--···········--············--············--············--···:!.9.....--··········~~ 
Total investment income 2 048 2 168 

I nvestment income related to gen eral account 1,41 3 1, 502 

~~~~!:l.~.. ! .~..~c:>r...~~-~..c:>f. . ~olicy~.~-'.~.~r-s__...........--············--············--············--~~-~-···--·······~~~ 
Total 2 048 2 168 

3 , 396 3,711 
606 4 5 9 

-············~············-­513...
4 061 4 228 

2,797 2,949 

-·········~~~................!.:.E~.. 
4 061 4 228 

6. Results from financial transactions 

EUR millions Q2 201 3 Q2 2012 YTD 2013 VTD 201 2 

Net fair value change o f gen eral account financia l investments at FVTPL other 
than derivatives 

Realized gains and ( losses) on financial investments 
Gains and ( losses) on investments in real estate 
Net fair value change o f derivati ves 
Net fair value change on for account of policyholder financial assets at FVTPL 
Net fair value change on investments in real estate for account o f policyholders 
Net foreig n currency gains and ( losses) 
Net fair valu e change on borrowings and other financial liabilities 

i::~~e~..~~!~..'-'-~-~~es) o~..r.~~~~-~9...~.~............--············--············--············ 

{21) {15) 
75 190 

(11) {23) 
(214) 244 

{2,281) {2,354) 
{23) (11 ) 

2 2 
14 18 

( 2 "46~Ji­u··9·4~ 

123 250 
188 245 
{26) {37) 

{479) 364 
5,462 4,798 

{33) {19 ) 
4 1 2 

33 {6 ) 

-············_ill············-··~·· 5 271 5 613 

Net fair value change on for accounts of policyholder financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are offset by amounts in 

the Claims and benefits line reported in note 8- Benefits and expenses. 

7. Other income 

Other income in 2013 mainly reflects the recapture of certain reinsurance contracts (EUR 8 5 million) during Q 1 20 13 and a book 

gain of EUR 102 million related to the sale of the joint venture w ith Unnim during Q2 2013. The book gain of EUR 102 million 

includes an amount of EUR 26 million w hich is recycled from equity through profit and loss. 

8. Benefits and expenses 

EUR millions Q2 2013 Q2 201 2 YTD 2013 YTD 2012 

Cla ims and benefits 4,564 4,897 
Employee expenses 528 508 
Administration expenses 286 260 
Deferred expenses {402) (364) 

~'?.!!!~~~~:'.'.r.~.~-s--············--···········--············--···········--············--···········--··········~~...........~.. 
Total 5 291 5 707 

20,777 20,203 
1,040 991 

549 512 
{767) {725) 

········-­6·~·~·····--.....~.?.~­
22 200 21 651 

Claims and benefits paid to policyholders, includes claims and benefits in excess of account value for products for w hich deposit 

accounting is applied and the change in valuation of liabilities for insurance and investment contracts. In addition, commissions 

and expenses are included, as well as premium paid to reinsurers. Claims and benefits fluctuates mainly as a result of changes 

in technical prov isions resulting from fair va lue changes on for account of policyholder financial assets included in Results from 

financial transactions (note 6). 
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9. Impairment charges I (reversals) 

EUR millions Q2 2013 Q2 201 2 YTD 2013 YTD 2012 

Impairment charges I (reversals) comprise: 
Impairment charges on financial assets, excluding receivables 1 63 66 
Impairment reversals on financia l assets, excluding receivables 1 (9) ( 16) 

~<l.ir.r:n.~;a.rg~s I (re11~r.~~ls) on .f.l().ll.: financ_i;a_l ..a.~~.ll<:l..r.eceivab..1.E!.S....___________________________~...........__2.. 
Total 49 52 

Impairment charges on financial assets, excluding receivables, from: 
Shares 
Debt securities and money market instruments 50 55 
loans 13 11 
Other - -
!Tot~c·····--···········--············--···········--············--···········--············--···········--············~···········~·· 

Impairment reversals on financial assets, excluding receivables, from: 
Debt securities and money market instruments (8) ( 16) 

Wt:i·······--···········--············--···········--············--···········--············--···········--············m-···········""(li) 

103 116 
(25) (22) 

········--·(:'1).____..........1-
74 98 

4 
63 86 
40 25 

- 1 ········-­l o"3······--··"ii6-

(22) ( 17) 

········---y2~~···--···d;! 
Impa1rment charges I (reversa ls) on fmanc1a l assets, exclud ing receivabl es, are excluded f rom underlymg earnings 

befo re tax for segmen t reporting ( refer to no te 3). 

10. Other charges 

Other charges mainly includes EUR 81 million related to a further increase in reserves in connection w ith the company's use of 

the Social Security Administration's death master-file in the United States and the loss of EUR 22 million on the sale of national 

independent financial advisor Positive Solutions in the United Kingdom. The latter was recorded in Q2 2013. 

Other charges in 2012 mainly includes EUR 16 million related to the Hungarian bank tax. Due to regulation changes in Hungary, 

the bank tax has been replaced by a recurring insurance tax for w hich charges are recognized in operating expenses effective 

January 1. 2013. 

11. Intangible assets 

EUR millions Jun. 30, 201 3 Dec. 31, 2012 

Goodwill 271 
VOBA 1,831 
Future servicing rights 370 
Software 58 

9..~-~~r--···········--···········--···········--···········--···········--···········--···········--············--···········--···········~ Total intangible assets 2 538 

266 
1,777 

383 
50 

···········--···········--·········~­2 485 

The increase in goodwill mainly reflects the acquisition of 100% of Fidem Life, a life insurance company in Ukraine. The increase 

in va lue of business acquired (VOBA) is mainly attributable to the net impact of regular amortization and shadow accounting. 

In June 2013, the Polish government started a consultation process w ith regard to an overhaul of the existing state pension 

system. Although at this moment it is unclear w hat the outcome of this consultation process w ill be, any changes made to the 

state pension system in Poland may affect Aegon's Polish pension business and the value Aegon has attributed to this business. 

As at June 30, 2013, intangible assets capitalized on Aegon's statement of financial position relating to Aegon's Polish pension 

business amount to EUR 188 million. 
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12. Investments 

EUR millions Jun. 30, 2013 Dec. 31, 2012 

Available- for-sale (AFS) 10 1,299 
Loans 32,203 

~.!!:'.~.~~~~~~~~!r...Y.~!~~~~i.l.~ pro~~..~-~..loss C~Y.!.f.:!l._...........--···········--············--···········--········~-~ 
Financial assets, excluding derivatives 138,820 

~!:'.Y..~~~-~..i.!:'. ~.~~-~~!}--···········--···········--···········--···········--···········--············--···········--········~-~ Total investments for general account 140 388 

106,119 
31,712 

···········--···········-­~-~ -~~?­
143,394 

···········--···········-­~-~ -~~!­145 021 

Financial assets, excluding derivatives 

AFS FVTPL Loans Tota l 

Shares 846 1,138 - 1,984 
Debt securities 93, 166 1,533 - 94,699 
Money market and other short- term investments 6,077 678 - 6,755 
Mortgages - - 28,890 28,890 
Private loans - - 991 991 
Deposits w ith f inancial institutions - - 77 77 
Policy loans - - 2,104 2,104 

<:>.t.h.~r--···········--···········--···········--···········--···········--···········--···········~~.<l.......--~/~~9--···········~············ 3,329... 
June 30 2013 101 299 5 318 32 203 138 820 

Shares 
Debt securities 

AFS 

824 
95,394 

FVTPL 

1,043 
1,431 

Loans 

-
-

Tota l 

1,867 
96,825 

1,084 -Money market and other short- term investments 8,687 9,771 
- 28,350Mortgages - 28,350 
- 1,012 Private loans - 1,012 

Deposits w ith f inancial institutions - - 96 96 
Policy loans - - 2,103 2,103 

Other 1,214 2,005 151 3,370 
oec:·;;milei<3T2o1:i·········--···········--···········--···········--···········--·······"iii6Ti9·······-­s··s·63--··"3"i..7i2.......i 4339·4··· 
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European peripheral countries exposure 

Aegon's exposure to central governments of European peripheral countries Portugal, Italy, Ireland, Greece and Spain amounts 

to EUR 349 million (December 31, 2012: EUR 330 million). Exposure to governments of Italy and Spain increased, being partially 

offset by a decrease of the exposure to the government of Ireland. 

The follow ing table provides the amortized cost and fair value of Aegon's exposure to European peripheral countries. Investments 

held by joint ventures and associates are not included. 

EUR millions Jun. 30, 2013 
Debt securitv exoosure to: 

Central Government Banks RMBS Corporates and other Total 

Amortized Amortized Amortized Amortized Amortized 
cost Fair value cost Fair value cost Fair value cost Fair value cost Fair value 

Portugal 1 1 - - 28 25 47 46 76 72 
I taly 62 62 84 84 31 29 S73 S60 7SO 735 
Ireland 3 3 - - 58 52 308 323 369 378 
Greece 

~~~--------------­Total 

- - - -

-----~~~-------~J~- _____;~~--------­~~ 
349 356 190 180 

3 3 

-----1-~l!-------t~Q.
318 299 

- -______§§§_______§Q§. 
1514 1535 

3 3 

• •• J~!Z~••.•••LJ~~-
2 371 2 370 

Dec. 31, 2012 EUR millions 
Debt securitv exoosure to: 

Central Government Banks RMBS Corporates and other Total 

Amortized 
cost Fair value 

Amortized 
cost Fair value 

Amortized 
cost 

Amortized 
Fair value cost Fair value 

Amortized 
cost Fair value 

Portugal 1 1 
Italy 36 36 
Ireland 18 18 
Greece - -

~~D--------------­ -----~1~-------~~~-Total 330 323 

- -
78 76 

- -
- -

_____JJ~-------­~Q.~ 
196 183 

3 1 27 47 45 
33 33 563 562 

160 140 295 324 
4 2 23 25 

-----~~~-------~~~ ______§Z~-------291. 
411 373 1 502 1 557 

79 73 
710 707 
473 482 

27 27 
___J~1aQ______kJ~-

2 439 2 436 

13. Investments for account of policyholders 

EUR millions Jun. 30, 2013 Dec. 31, 2012 

Shares 25,053 
Debt securiti es 32,146 
Money market and short-term investments 962 
Deposits w ith f inancial instituti ons 2,955 
Unconsolidated investment funds 93,432 

9..~.~~r--...........--...........--...........--...........--............--...........--...........--............--...........--...........~ 
Total investments for account of policyholders at fair value 

through profit or loss, excluding derivatives 154,936 

I.ll.\/.E!s~.t..i':'..r~.t~~E!..__...........--...........--............--...........--...........--............--...........--...........~ 
Total investments for account of policyholders 155 893 

24,874 
34,682 

1,480 
2,087 

88,400 

...........--...........--....~~!­
151,960 

...........--...........__1., .0.()~­
152 968 

14. Derivatives 

There have been no material changes in the composition of the derivative portfolio during Q2 2013. The movements in derivative 

balances mainly result from changes in interest rates and other market conditions. 
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15. Fair value 

The table below provides an analysis of financial instruments recorded at fair va lue on a recurring basis by level of the fair value 

hierarchy: 

Fair value hierarchy 

EUR millions Level I Level II Level III Total 
Financial assets carried at fair value 
Available-for-sale investments 
Shares 212 289 345 846 
Debt securities 22,075 68,386 2,705 93,166 
Money markets and other short-term instruments - 6,077 - 6,077 
Other investments at fair value 21 306 883 1 210 
June 30 2013 22 308 75 058 3 933 101 299 

Fair value through profit or loss 
Shares 1,036 102 - 1,138 
Debt securities 103 1,416 14 1,533 
Money markets and other short-term instruments 300 378 - 678 
Other investments at fair value - 502 1,467 1,969 
Investments for account of policyholders 1 93,527 59,472 1,937 154,936 
Derivatives 56 15 593 240 15 889 
June 30 2013 95 022 77 463 3 658 176 143 
Total financial assets at fair value 117 330 152 521 7 591 277 442 

Financial liabilities carried at fair value 
Investment contracts for account of policyholders 2 10,990 19,546 131 30,667 
Borrowings 3 524 500 - 1,024 
Derivatives 42 11 616 1 667 13 325 
Total financial liabilities at fair value 11556 31662 1 798 45 016 

1 The investments for accou nt of policyholders incl uded in the table above represents those 

investments carried at fair value through profit or loss. 

2 The investment contracts for account of policyholders included in the table above represents those 

investment contracts carried at fair value . 

3 Total borrowings on the statement of financial position contain borrowings carried at amortized cost that are 

not included in the above schedule. 


Significant transfers between Levell and II 

Aegon's policy is to record transfers of assets and liabilities between Levell and Levell I at their fair va lues as of the beginning 

of each reporting period. During the first six months of 20 13, the amount of assets and liabilities transferred from Leve l II to 

Levell was EUR 457 million. Transfers are identified based on transaction vo lume and frequency, w hich are indicative of an active 

market. 
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The table below show s transfers between Levell and II for financial assets and financial liabilities recorded at fair v alue on a 

recurring basis during the six-month period ended June 30, 2013: 

Fair value transfers 

Transfers Tra nsfers 
Level I to Level II to 

EUR millions Level II Le vel I 
Financial assets carried at fair value 
available-for-sale investments 

Shares - 1 
Debt securities - 232 
June 30 2013 - 233 

Fair value through profit or loss 
Investments for account of oolicvholders - 224 
June 30 2013 - 224 
Total financial assets at fair value - 457 

Movements in Level Ill financial instruments mea sured at fair value 

The follow ing table summarize the change of all assets and liabilities measured at estimated fair value on a recurring basis 

using significant unobservable inputs (Lev el Ill), including realized and unrealized gains (losses) of all assets and liabilities and 

unrealized gains (losses) of all assets and liabilities still held at the end of the respective period. 

Roll forward of Level III financial instn1ments 

Financial assets canied at fair value 
available-for-sale investments 

Shares 
Debt sea.ui ties 
Other investments at fair value 

lanua~1~, 

376 
2.643 

883 
.90 

Total gains/ 
tosses in 

stat•~ los!C:~~~ 

3 5 

15~) 81 
78 

Purdlases 

16 
550 
ss 
2 

..,. 
(SO) 

~~8)
2Di 

208 

Tr~rs h"om 

S.Ukments N~:::;:• ~v•~!~~ 

(5) 1 

~~l 17 180 
13 

10 8 

Tra~rs to 

lev..!:": ...,. 30 20 

( 1) 34S 
(397) 2.705 

883 
98 .9~ 

Total oains or losses 
fot tiM period in~d~ 

In tiM prorlt and loss 

~li=;n~~~ 

Fair value through profit or loss 
Debt sea.ui ties 
Other investments at fa ir value 
~~ts for account of policyholders 

' 

14 
1.416 

1.~~ 
3 446 

( 1) 
69 

)~\ 
1S6 -

15 

18~ 

207 

( 132) 

<)~l 
337 

20 

~~l 
s 

1 
95 

120 

216 

(16) 
( 19) 

3S 

14 
1,467 

1,~~ 
3 658 

75 

~~~\ 
115 

Financial liabilities carried at fair value 
Investment cont racts for account of polkyholders 

I o..;v>ti• 

'-- ­

rY~~ 
(2.427) 

( 19) 
_jS4 
635 -

(3) 

(3) 

2 

2 
~~l 
(71 

2 
2 

(!!~l 
1798 

~!!) 
6~ 

1 Includes impairments and movements related to fai r value hedges. Gains and losses a re recorded in the line ite'n results from fina ncial transactions of the income statement. 

2 Total gains a nd losses a re recorded in line items Gains/ {losses) on revaluation of available-for--sale inwstments a nd {Gains)/ losses transferred 

to the income statement on disposal a nd impairment of available-for-sale investment of me statement of other comprehensive income. 

3 Total gains/ {losses) for the period during which the financial instrument was in Level IO. 


Aegon's policy is to record transfers of assets and liabilities between Levell, LevellI and Levell II at their fair values as of the 

beginning of each reporting period. During the second quarter of 2013, Aegon transferred certain financial instruments from 

Levell and LevellI to LevellII of the fair value hierarchy. The reason for the change in level w as that the market liquidity for these 

securities decreased, w hich led to a change in market observ ability of prices. Prior to transfer, the fair value forthe Levell and 

LevellI securities w as determined using observable market transactions or corroborated broker quotes respectively for the same 

or similar instruments. Since the transfer, all such assets hav e been valued using v aluation models incorporating significant non 

market-observable inputs or uncorroborated broker quotes. 

Similarly, during the second quarter in 2013, Aegon transferred certain financial instruments from Level Ill to other levels of the 

fair value hierarchy. The change in level w as mainly the result of a return of activity in the market for these securities and that for 

these securities the fair value could be determined using observ able market transactions or corroborated broker quotes for the 

same or similar instruments. 
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The table below presents informati on about t he significant unobserva ble inputs used for recurring and non-recurring fair value 

measurements f or certain LevellII financial instruments. 

Overview of significant unobservable inputs 

Carrying 
a m ount June 

EUR millions 30 2013 Valuation techn que 1 

Signif cant unobservable 
input 2 Ranae ( weighted average 

Financial assets carried at fair value 
available-for-sale investments 

Shares 205 
140 

Broker quote 
Other 

n.a. 
n.a. 

n.a. 
n.a. 

3 45 

Debt secu r ties 
RMBS 223 

62 
CMBS 43 

-
ABS 216 

1,403 
183 

Corporate bonds 219 
300 

35 
Sovereign debt 21 

Broker quote 
Other 

Broker quote 
Other 

Discounted cash flow 
Broker quote 

Other 
Discounted cash flow 

Broker quot e 
Other 

Broker_quote 

n.a. 
n.a. 
n.a. 
n.a. 

Discount rate 
n.a. 
n.a. 

Credit spread 
n.a. 
n.a. 
n.a. 

n.a. 
n.a. 
n.a. 
n.a. 

3% ­ 8% (6.69%) 
n.a. 
n.a. 

0.3%-3.7% (2.82%) 
n.a. 
n.a. 
n.a. 

2 705 

Other investments at fair value 
Tax cred t investments 735 
Other 148 

-

Discounted cash flow 
Net asset value 

Other 

Discount rate 
n.a. 
n.a. 

8.2% 
n.a. 
n.a. 

883 
June 3 0 2013 3 933 

Fair value through profit or loss 
Debt secur ties 14 

Other investments at fair value 
Real estate investments 733 
Private equity investments 621 
Hedqe funds 113 

Other 

Net asset value 
Net asset value 
Net asset value 

n.a. 

n.a. 
n.a. 
n.a. 

n.a. 

n.a. 
n.a. 
n.a. 

1467 

Derivatives 146 
7 

Discounted cash flow 
Other 

Mortal ty 
n.a. 

Aegon 2012-2062 
mortal ty table 

n.a. 
153 

June 30 2013 1 634 

Total financial assets at fair value 5 567 

Financial liabilities carried at fair value 
Derivatives 

Embedded derivatives in insurance contracts 1,494 
Other 173 

Discounted cash flow 
Other 

Credit spread 
n.a. 

0 .65% 
n.a. 

Total financial liabilities at fair value 1 667 
1 Other m the table above (column Valuat1on techmque) mcludes mvestments for wh1ch the fa1r value IS uncorroborated and no 

broker quote is received. 


2 Not applicable (n.a.) has been included when no significant unobservable assumption has been identified and used. 


Investments for account of policyholders are excluded from the table above and from the disclosure regarding reasonably 

possible alternative assumptions. Policyholder assets, and their returns, belong to policyholders and do not impact Aegon's net 

income or equity. The effect on total assets is offset by the effect on total liabilities. Derivatives exclude derivatives for account 

of policyholders amounting to EUR 87 million. 
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The va luation techniques included in the table above are described in more detail below: 

Shares 

When available, Aego n uses quoted market prices in active markets to determine the fair va lue of its shares. Fair va lues for 

unquoted shares are estimated using observations of the price/ earnings or price/ cash flow ratios of quoted companies considered 

comparable to the companies being valued. Valuations are adjusted to account for company-specific issues and the lack of 

liquidity inherent in an unquoted investment. Illiquidity adjustments are generally based on available market evidence. In addition, 

a variety of other factors are reviewe d by management, including, but not limited to, current operating performance, changes in 

market outlook and the third-party financing environment. 

Available-for-sale shares include shares in the Federal Home Loan Bank for an amount of EUR 110 million that are measured 

at par, w hich are reported as part of Other. The bank has implicit financial support from the United States government. The 

redemption va lue of the shares is fixed at par and they can only be redeemed by the bank. 

Residential mortgage- backed securities (RMBS), commercial mortgage- backed securities (CMBS) and asset-backed securi ties (ABS) 

Valuations of RMBS, CMBS and A BS are monitored and rev iewed on a monthly basis. Valuations are based on a pricing hierarchy 

and depending on the asset type the pricing hierarchy consists of awaterfall that starts w ith making use of market prices 

from indices and follows w ith making use of third-party pricing services or brokers. The pricing hierarchy is dependent on the 

possibilities of corroboration of the market prices. If no market prices are available Aego n uses internal models to determine 

fair va lue. Significant inputs included in the internal models are generally determined based on relative value analyses, w hich 

incorporate comparisons to instruments w ith similar collateral and risk profiles. Market standard models may be used to model 

the specific collateral composition and cash flow structure of each transaction. The most significant unobservab le input is 

illiquidity premium w hich is embedded in the discount rate. 

Corporate bonds 

Valuations of corporate bonds are monitored and rev iewe d on a monthly basis. The pricing hierarchy is dependent on the 

possibility of corroboration of market prices w hen available. If no market prices are available, va luations are determined by a 

discounted cash flow methodology using an internally calculated y ield. The y ield is comprised of a credit spread over a given 

benchmark. In all cases the benchmark is an observable input. The credit spread contains both observable and unobservab le 

inputs. Aego n starts by taking an observable credit spread from a similar bond of the given issuer, and then adjust this spread 

based on unobserva ble inputs. These unobservable inputs may include subordination, liquidity and maturity differences. 

Tax credit investments 

The fair va lue of tax credit investments is determined by using a discounted cash flow va luation technique. This valuation 


technique takes into consideration projections of future capital contributions and distributions, as well as future tax credits 


and the tax benefits of future operating losses. The present value of these cash flows is calculated by applying a discount rate. 


In general, the discount rate is determined based on the cash outflows for the investme nts and the cash inflows from the tax 


credits/ tax benefits (and the timing of those cash flows). These inputs are unobserva ble in the market place. 


Real estate investments, private equity investments and hedge funds 


The fair va lues of invest ments held in non-quoted investment funds are determined by management after taking into 


consideration information provided by the fund managers. Aego n rev iews the valuations each month and performs analytical 


procedures and trending analyses to ensure the fair va lues are appropriate. 


Sovereign debt 


When available, Aego n uses quoted market prices in active markets to determine the fair va lue of its sovereign debt investments. 


When Aego n cannot make use of quoted market prices, market prices from indices or quotes from third-party pricing services or 


brokers are used. 
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Derivatives 

Where quoted market prices are not av ailable, other valuation techniques, such as option pricing or stochastic modeling , are 

applied. The v aluation techniques incorporate all factors that a t ypical market participant w ould consider and are based on 

observable market data w hen av ailable. Models are validated before they are used and calibrated to ensure that outputs reflect 

actual experience and comparable market prices. 

Fair values for exchange-traded derivatives, principally futures and certain options, are based on quoted market prices in active 

markets. Fair v alues for over-the-counter (OTC) derivatives represent amounts estimated to be received from or paid to a third 

party in settlement of these instruments. These derivatives are valued using pricing models based on the net present v alue of 

estimated future cash flow s, directly observed prices from exchange-traded derivatives, other OTC trades, or external pricing 

serv ices. Most v aluations are derived from swap and volatility matrices, w hich are constructed for applicable indices and 

currencies using current market data from many industry standard sources. Option pricing is based on industry standard v aluation 

models and current market levels, w here applicable. The pricing of complex or illiquid instruments is based on internal models 

or an independent third party. For long-dated illiquid contracts, extrapolation methods are applied to observed market data in 

order to estimate inputs and assumptions that are not directly observ able. To v alue OTC derivatives, management uses observed 

market information, other trades in the market and dealer prices. 

Aegon normally mitigates counterparty credit risk in derivative contracts by entering into collateral agreements w here practical 

and in ISOA master netting agreements for each of the Group's legal entities to facilitate Aegon's right to offset credit risk 

exposure. Changes in the fair value of derivatives attributable to changes in counterparty credit risk w ere not significant. 

Embedded derivatives in insurance contracts including guarantees 

Certain bifurcated guarantees for minimum benefits in insurance and investment contracts are carried at fair value. These 

guarantees include guaranteed minimum w ithdraw al benefits (GMWB) in the United States, United Kingdom and Japan w hich 

are offered on some variable annuity products and are also assumed from a ceding company; minimum interest rate guarantees 

on insurance products offered in the Netherlands, including group pension and traditional products; and guaranteed minimum 

accumulation benefits on segregated funds sold in Canada. 

Since the price of these guarantees is not quoted in any market, the fair v alues of these guarantees are calculated as the present 

value of future expected pay ments to policyholders less the present value of assessed rider fees attributable to the guarantees. 

Given the comple xity and long-term nature of these guarantees w hich are unlike instruments available in financial markets, their 

fair values are determined by using stochastic techniques under a v ariety of market return scenarios. A v arie ty of factors are 

considered including credit spread, expected market rates of return, equity and interest rate volatility, correlations of market 

returns, discount rates and actuarial assumptions. The most significant unobservable factor is credit spread. 

The expected returns are based on risk-free rates. Aegon added a premium to reflect the credit spread as required. The credit 

spread is set by using the credit default swap (CO S) spreads of a reference portfolio of life insurance companies (including Aegon), 

adjusted to reflect the subordination of senior debt holders at the holding company level to the position of policyholders at the 

operating company level (who have priority in pay ments to other creditors). Aegon's assumptions are set by region to reflect 

differences in the valuation of the guarantee embedded in the insurance contracts. 

Assumptions are reviewed at each valuation date, and updated based on historical experience and observable market data, 

including market transactions such as acquisitions and reinsurance transactions. Assumptions regarding policyholder behavior, 

such as lapses, included in the models are derived in the same w ay as the assumptions used to measure insurance liabilities. 
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Effect of reasonably possible alternative assumptions 

Carrying 
amount June Significant Effect of r easonably possible 

EUR millions 30 2013 unobservable input Note alternat ive assumptions_(_+/_:)_ 

in crease decrease 
Financial assets carried at fair value 
available-for-sale investments 

Debt securities 
ABS 216 Discount rate a 22 ( 21) 
Corporate bonds 219 Credit spread b 19 ( 16) 

Other invest ments at fai r va lue 
Tax credit investments 73 5 Discount rate c 13 ( 13) 

Fair value through profit or loss 

Derivatives 146 Mortality d 14 ( 14) 


Financial liabilities carried at fair value 

Embedded derivat ives in insurance contract s 1 494 Credit spread e 97 (91 ' 


The table abov e presents the impact on a fair v alue measurement of a change in an unobservable input. The impact of changes in 

inputs may not be independent, therefore the descriptions provided below indicate the impact of a change in an input in isolation. 

a) 	 The primary unobservable assumptions used in fair value measurement of asset backed securities is in general a liquidity 

premium in the discount rate. Changing the liquidity premium changes the discount rate w hen using the discounted 

cash flow model. Increasing or decreasing the liquidity premium respectively decreases or increases the value of the 

inv estment. Aegon adjusted the discount rate w ith 100 basis points up or dow n for this input. 

b) 	 For corporate bonds the most significant unobservable input for the valuation of these securities is the credit spread. An 

increase in credit spread results in a low er valuation, w hile a decrease in credit spread results in a higher valuation. Aegon 

adjusted the discount rate by 50 basis points up or dow n for this input. 

c) 	 Tax credit investments are measured at fair value using an internal model. The most significant unobservable input for 

valuation of these tax credits is the discount rate. Increasing or decreasing the discount rate w ould result in respectively a 

low er or higher valuation. Aegon adjusted the discount rate by 50 basis points up or dow n for this input. 

d) 	 The derivative included is a longev ity index derivative of Aegon The Netherlands. Most significant unobservable inputs are 

mortality tables. The mortality table used to determine the fair value of this derivative is the projected Aegon 2012-2062 

table. Changing the mortality rates changes the cash flow expectations from this derivative. Increasing (decreasing ) the 

mortality rates decreases (increases) the v alue of the inv estment. Aegon adjusted longev ity w ith 2% up or dow n for this 

input, compared to the prospective mortality table in determining the v alue of this derivative. 

e) 	 To determine the fair value of the bifurcated embedded derivatives related to guarantees, a discount rate is used including 

credit spread. A n increase in the credit spread results in low er v aluation, w hile a decrease results in a higher valuation of 

the embedded derivatives. Aegon increased or decreased the credit spread by 20 basis points. 
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Fair value information about financial instruments not measured at fair value 

The following table presents the carrying values and estimated fair values of financial assets and liabilities, excluding financial 

instruments w hich are carried at fair va lue on a recurring basis. 

Fair value information about financial instruments not measured at fair value 

Tota l 
Carrying estimated fa ir 

amount June value June 30, 
EUR m illions 30 2013 2013 
Assets 
Mortgage loans - held at amortized cost 28,890 33,204 
Private loans - held at amortized cost 991 1,087 
Other loans ­ held at amortized cost 2 322 2 322 

Liabilities 
Trust pass-through securities - held at amortized cost 147 130 
Subord nated borrowings - held at amortized cost 45 62 
Borrowings - held at amortized cost 12 519 12 746 

Financial instruments for which carrying value approximates fair value 

Certain financial instruments that are not carried at fair va lue are carried at amounts that approximate fair value, due to 

their short-term nature and generally negligible credit risk. These instruments include cash and cash equivalents, short-term 

receivables and accrued interest receivable, short term liabilities, and accrued liabilities. These instruments are not included in 

the table above. 

16. Deferred expenses and rebates 

EUR millions Jun. 30, 201 3 Dec. 31, 2012 

DPAC for insurance contracts and investment contracts with discretionary 
participation features 11,171 1 0 681 

Deferred cost o f reinsurance 537 558 

DE!f.E!.rr.ed tran.~~~~i ~~.~. f.()r inve~.t.f11.E!.~t:l~.9.E!~sE!r.lf.i~~............--............--............--............__4().3......--............--..........~~ 
Total deferred expenses and rebates 12 111 11 644 

17. Share capital 

EUR millions Jun . 30, 201 3 Dec. 3 1, 2012 

Share capital - par v alue 323 319 

~~~.~.E! . prem i ':!T.......--...........--............--...........--............--...........--............--...........--.................!!2.?..~.....--............--....~!.?.~ 

Total share capital 8 701 9 099 

S hare capital - par value 
Bal ance at January 1 319 310 
Issuanee 84 2 
Withdrawa l (82) 

@~.~.E!..~!:'.~.......--...........--............--...........--............--...........--............--...........--............__..?......--............--...........~..;. 

Balance 323 319 

S hare premium 
Bal ance at January 1 8,780 8,787 
Withdrawa l (400) ­

~~~.~.E!..~!:'.~.......--...........--............--...........--............--...........--............--...........--............__(.?.) ...--............--...........,gl

Balance 8 378 8 780 
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On February 15, 2013, Aegon and Ve reniging Aego n ('the Assoc iation') announced their agreement to cancel all of Aego n's 

preferred shares, of w hich the Association was the sole owner. Follow ing the approval of the new capital structure by the Annual 

Genera Meet ng of Shareholders on May 15, 2013, Aego n has now exchanged all preferred shares for EUR 400 million in cash, 

the equivalent of EUR 655 million in common shares and EUR 83 million of dividends on the preferred shares. 

Based on the volume-weighted average price of Aegon common shares on Euronext Amsterdam of EUR 4.86, w hich was 

announced on March 1, 2013, the preferred shares were converted into 121 million common shares and 5 66 million common 

shares B Follow ing the conversion, the Association obtained a total of 293 million common shares and 56 6 million common 

shares B. 

Ve reniging Aego n exercised its option right to purchase 13 million common shares B for EUR 0.1275 to correct the dilution 

caused by the issuance of shares bringing the total of common shares B held by Ve reninging Aego n at 579 million. 

Basic and diluted earnings per share 

EUR millions Q2 2013 Q2 2012 VTD 2013 VTD 2012 

Earnings per share ( EUR per share) 
Basic earn ings per common share 
Basic earn ings per common share B 
Dilut ed earnings per common share 
Dilut ed earnings per common share B 

0.07 
-

0.07 
-

0.08 
-

0.08 
-

0.15 0 .33 
- -

0.15 0 .33 
- -

Earnings per share calculation 
Net income attribu table to eq uity holders of Aegon N.V. 
Preferred dividend 

~oupons on...().t.h.~r. . ~quity instr.<J .rt'I.E!f.l~.. .................... ..................... 
Earnings attributable to common shares and common shares B 

Earnings attributable to common shareholders 
Earnings attributable to common shareholders B 

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding (in million) 
Weighted average number of common shares B outstanding ( in million) 

242 
(83) 

.................... (20) 
139 

138 
1 

2,013 
299 

249 
(59) 

.............J~.1J 
139 

139 
-

1,886 
-

446 774 
(83) (59) 

....tfi?.L..... (98), 
294 6 1 7 

293 6 1 7 
1 -

1 ,978 1 ,883 
150 -

Diluted earnings per share is calculated by adjusting the average number of shares outstanding for share options. During the first 

six months ending June 30, 2013, and during 2012 the average share price did not exceed the exercise price of these options. As a 

result diluted earnings per share does not differ from basic earnings per share. 

Interim dividend 

The 20 13 interim dividend amounted EUR 0 11 per common share. The interim dividend w ill be paid in cash or stock at the 

election of the shareholder. The annual General Meeting of shareholders on May 15, 2013 approved a final div idend over 2012 

pay able in either cash or stock related to the second half of 2012, paid in the first half of 2013. The cash div idend amounted 

EUR 0.11 per common share, and the stock div idend amounts to one new Aegon common share for every 47 common shares held. 

The stock div idend and cash dividend are approximately equal in value. 

18. Borrowings 

EUR millions Ju n . 30, 201 3 Dec. 31, 2012 

Debentures and other loans 13,040 13,219 
Commercial paper 362 413 
Short-term deposits 1 8 17 

~<1.11.~..()Verdra.f.t~.....--............--............--............--............--............--............--............--............__1?.3......--............--............g..
Total borrowings 13 543 13 742 
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Debentures and ather loans 

Included in Debentures and other loans is EUR 1,024 million relating to borrowings measured at fair va lue (2012: EUR 1.050 

million). 

On March 26, 2013, Aegon signed an agreement w ith a third party to sell class A mortgage backed securities (RM BS) amounting 

to EUR 750 million. These securities consist of two tranches: 

• 	 EUR 100 million of class A 1 notes w ith an expected weighted average life of two years and priced w ith a coupon of three 

month Euribor plus 0.40%; and 

• 	 EUR 650 million of class A2 notes w ith an expected weighted average life of five years and priced w ith a coupon of three 

month Euribor plus 0.82%. 

On June 3, 2013, Aego n redeemed USD 750 million senior notes (EUR 580 million), w hich matured. 

Commercial paper, Short-term deposits and Bank overdrafts vary w ith the normal course of business. 

19. Offsetting, enforceable master netting arrangements and similar agreements 

The following table provides details relating to the effect or potential effect of netting arrangements, including rights of set-off 

associated w ith the entity's recognized financial assets and recognized financial liabilities. 

Financial assets subject to offsettinq enforceable master nettinq arranqements and similar aqreements 
Related amounts not set off in t he statements of 

financial position 

EUR millions 

Gross amounts of 
recog ni zed financial 

assets 

Gross amounts of 
recognized fi nancial 

liabilities set off in the 
statement of financial 

position 

Net a mounts of 
financial assets 
presented in the 

statement of financial 
posit ion Financial instruments 

Cash collateral received 

(exc~l~t~~~)l'l us Net amou.nt 

Derivatives 15 766 33 15 733 11 214 4 011 508 
June 30 2013 15 766 33 15 733 11,214 4 011 508 

Financial liabilities subject to offsettinq, enforceable master nettin arranqements and similar agreements 
Related amounts not set off in t he statements of 

financial position 

EUR millions 

Gross amounts of 
recog ni zed financial 

liabilities 

Gross amounts of 
recognized fi nancial 
assets set off in t he 

statement of fi nancial 
position 

Net a mounts of 
fina ncial liabilities 
presented in the 

statement of finandal 
oosit ion Financial instruments 

Cash collateral pleged 

(ex~~~~nt~r~~l us Net amount 
De riva tives 11739 33 11 706 11299 64 343 
June 30 2013 11,739 33 11,706 11,299 64 343 

Financial assets subject to offsettinq enforceable master nettinq arranqements and similar aqreements 
Related amounts not set off in t he statements of 

financial position 

EUR millions 

Gross a mounts of 
recognized financial 

assets 

Gross amounts of 
recognized fi nancia l 

liabilities set off in the 
statement of fi nancial 

position 

Net a mounts of 
finandal assets 
presented in the 

statement of finandal 
oosit ion Financial instruments 

Cash collateral received 

(exc!:l~t;~~~l us Net amount 
De riva tives 20 776 40 20 736 15 584 4 686 466 
December 31 2012 20 776 40 20 736 15 584 4 686 466 

Financial liabilities subject to offsettinq, enforceable master nettin arranqements and similar agreements 
Related amounts not set off in t he statements of 

financial position 

Gross amou.nts of Net a mounts of 
recognized fi nancia l fina ncial liabilities 

Gross a mounts of assets set off in t he presented in the Cash collateral pleged 
recog nized financial statement of fi nancial statement of finandal (exduding surplus 

EUR millions liabilities position posit ion Financial instruments collateral)_. Net amount 
De riva tives 15 471 40 15 431 15 099 2 329 
December 31 2012 15 471 40 15 431 15,099 2 329 
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Financial assets and liabilities are offset in the statement of financial position w hen the Group has a legally enforceable right 

to offset and has the intention to settle the asset and liability on a net basis, or to realize the asset and settle the liability 

simultaneously. 

Aegon mitigates credit risk in derivative contracts by entering into collateral agreements, w here practical. and in ISDA master 

netting agreements for each of the Aegon's legal entities to facilitate Aegon's right to offset credit risk exposure. The credit 

support agreement w ill normally dictate the threshold ov er w hich collateral needs to be pledged by Aegon or its counterparty. 

Transactions requiring Aegon or its counterparty to post collateral are t ypically the result of ov er-the-counter derivative trades, 

comprised mostly of interest rate swaps, currency swaps and credit swaps. These transactions are conducted under terms that 

are usual and customary to standard long-term borrow ing, derivative, securities lending and securities borrow ing activities, as 

well as requirements determined by exchanges w here the bank acts as intermediary. 

20. Commitments and contingencies 
Koer sPLan 

On June 14, 2013, the Supreme Court denied Aegon's appeal and confirmed the ruling of the Court of Appeal from 2011 in the 

KoersPla n case. A ego n w ill compensate the approximately 3 5.0 0 0 po licyh old e rs of KoersP lan-prod u cts w ho w ere plaintiffs in the 

litigation. To cover for this liability, Aegon set up a prov ision of EUR 2 5 million in Q2 2013. For policyholders of KoersPlan-products 

not plaintiffs in the litigation, the company is establishing w hether any adjustment of the premium is appropriate. 

There have been no other material changes in contingent assets and liabilities as reported in the 2012 consolidated financial 

statements of Aegon. 

21. Acquisitions I Divestments 
Fidem Life 

On February 8, 2013, Aegon closed the acquisition of 100% of Fidem Life, a life insurance company in Ukraine. Fidem Life is 

rebranded 'Aegon Ukraine' and is integrated into the governance and management structure of Aegon CEE. 

Strategic partner ship wit h Banco Sant ander 

Aegon has completed an exclusive 25-year strategic partnership w ith Banco Santander, Spain's largest financial group, first 

announced last December. Under the terms of the agreement, Aegon has acquired a 51% stake in both a life insurance company 

as w ell as in a non-life insurance company for a consideration of EUR 220 million. The joint ventures w ill distribute life and 

general insurance products through Banco Santander's extensive branch network. Aegon Spain w ill prov ide the back-office 

serv ices to the joint venture companies. 

Unnim 

Aegon has finalized exiting its life, health and pension joint v enture w ith Unnim and sold its 50% stake to Unnim for a total 

consideration of EUR 353 million. The sale resulted in a book gain of EUR 102 million before tax. 

Positive Solutions 

On June 12, 2013, Aegon UK announced the sale of national independent financial advisor (IFA) Positive Solutions to Intrinsic 

Financial Services. The loss on the sale amounts to EUR 22 mln. The sale is expected to complete in the third quarter. 
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22. Events after the balance sheet date 
CAM 

On July 19, 2013, the sale of Aego n's 50 % stake in its life insurance partnership originally established w ith Caja de Ahorros del 

Mediterraneo (CAM) was closed. The consideration amounted to EUR 449.5 million and resulted in a book gain of approximately 

EUR 74 million w hich w ill be recorded in Q3 2013. 

There we re no events after the balance sheet date w ith a significant impact on the financial position of the company per June 30, 

2013. 
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Management statement 

The interim report for the six months ended June 30, 2013, consists of the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements, 

the Q2 2013 results release and the responsibility statement by the Company's Executive Board. The information in this interim 

report is unaudited. 

The Executive Board is responsible for preparing the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements in accordance w ith 

Dutch law and those International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the European Union (I FRS). 

The Executive Board declares that, to the best of its knowledge, the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements w hich 

have been prepared in accordance w ith lAS 34, "Interim Financial Reporting", as adopted by the European Union, give a true and fair 

v iew of the assets, liabilities, financial condition and profit or loss of Aegon NV. and the undertakings included in the consolidation 

as a w hole and that the Q2 2013 results release includes a fair review of the information required pursuant to section 5:2Sd, 

subsections 8 and 9 of the Dutch Act on Financial Supervision (Wet op het financieel toezicht). 

The Hague, August 7, 2012 

A. R. Wynaendts 

Chairman of the Executive Board and CEO 

D.O. Button 

Member of the Executive Board and CFO 
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To: The Supervisory Board, the Executive Board and Shareholders 
of Aegon NV. 

Review report 

Introduction 
We have rev iewed the accompanying Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements for the six month period ended June 

30, 2013, of Aegon NV., The Hague, as set out on pages 2 to 33, w hich comprise the condensed consolidated statement of 

financial position as at June 30, 2013, the condensed consolidated income statement. the condensed consolidated statements of 

comprehensive income, changes in equity, cash flow and related notes for the six month period then ended. We have not reviewe d 

the income statement, the statement of comprehensive income and the statement of changes in equity for the three month 

period ended as at June 30, 20 13 and 2012. Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these Condensed 

Consolidated Interim Financial Statements in accordance w ith lAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting as adopted by the European 

Union. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements based on our 

rev iew. 

Scope of Review 
We conducted our rev iew in accordance w ith Dutch law including Sta ndard 2410. Review of Interim Financial Information 

Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity. A rev iew of interim financial information consists of making inquiries. 

primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters. and applying analytical and other rev iew procedures. A 

rev iew is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance w ith Dutch auditing standards and consequently does 

not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. 

Accordingly. we do not express an audit opinion. 

Conclusion 
Based on our rev iew, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Condensed Consolidated 

Interim Financial State ments as at and for the six month period ended June 30, 2013 are not prepared, in all material respects. in 

accordance w ith lAS 34. Interim Financial Reporting , as adopted by the European Union. 

The Hague, August 7, 2013 

Ernst & Young Accountants LLP 

signe d by R.J.W. Leli evel d 
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Disclaimers 
Cautionary note regarding non-I FRS measures 
This document includes the non-IFRS financial measures: underlying earnings before tax, income tax and income before tax. These non-IFRS measures are 
calculated by consolidating on a proportionate basis Aegon's joint ventures and associated companies. The reconciliation of these measures to the most 
comparable IFRS measures is provided in 
note 3 "Segment information" ofAegon's Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements. Aegon believes that its non-I FRS measures, togetherw ith 
the IFRS information, provide meaningful information about the underlying operating results of Aegon's business including insight into the financial measures 
that senior m anagem en t uses in managing the business. 

Functional currencies 
This report contains certain information about Aegon's results and financial condition in USD for the Americas and GBP for the United Kingdom because those 
businesses operate and are managed primarily in those currencies. None of this information is a substitute for or superior to financial information about us 
presented in EUR, w hich is the currency ofAegon's primary financial statements. 

Forward-looking statements 
The statements contained in this document that are not historical facts are forward-looking statements as defined in the US Priva te Securities Litigation 
Reform Act of 199 5. The follow ing are words that identify such forward-looking statements: aim, believe, estimate, target, intend , may, expect, anticipate, 
predict, project, counting on, plan, continue, want, forecast , goal, should, would, is confident, w ill, and similar expressions as they relate to Aegon. These 
statements are not guarantees of future performance and involve risks, uncertainties and assumptions that are difficult to predict. Aegon undertakes 
no obligation to publicly update or revise any forward-looking statements. Readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking 
statements, which merely reflect company expectations at the time ofwriting. Actual results may differ materially from expectations conveyed in 
forward looking statements due to changes caused by various risks and uncertainties. Such risks and uncertainties include but are not limited to the follow ing: 
• 	 Changes in general economic conditions, particularly in the United States, the Netherlands and the United Kingdom. 
• 	 Changes in the performance of financial markets, including emerging markets, such as w ith regard to: 

The frequency and severity of defaults by issuers in Aegon's fixed income investment portfolios; 
The effects of corporate bankruptcies and/or accounting restatements on the financial markets and the resulting decline in the value of equity and 
debt securities Aegon holds; and 
The effects of declining creditworthiness of certain private sector securities and the resulting decline in the value of sovereign exposure that Aegon 
holds . 

• 	 Changes in the performance ofAegon's investment portfolio and decline in ratings of Aegon's counterparties . 

• 	 Consequences of a potential (partial) break-up of the euro . 

• 	 The frequency and severity of insured loss events . 

• 	 Changes affecting mortality, morbidity, persistence and other factors that may impact the profitability ofAegon's insurance products . 

• 	 Reinsurers to whom Aegon has ceded significant underwriting risks may fail to meet their obligations . 

• 	 Changes affecting interest rate levels and continuing low or rapidly changing interest rate leve ls . 

• 	 Changes affecting currency exchange rates, in particular the EUR/USO and EUR/GBP exchange rates . 

• 	 Changes in the availability of, and costs associated w ith, liquidity sources such as bank and capital markets funding, as well as conditions in the credit 
markets in general such as changes in borrower and counter party creditworthiness . 

• 	 Increasing levels of competition in the United States, the Netherlands, the United Kingdom and emerging markets . 

• 	 Changes in laws and regulations, particularly those affecting Aegon's operations, ability to hire and retain key personnel, the products Aegon sells, and 
the attractiveness of certain products to its consumers . 

• 	 Regulatory changes relating to the insurance industry in the jurisdictions in which Aegon operates . 

• 	 Changes in customer behavior and public opinion in general related to, among other things, the type of products also Aegon sells, including legal, 
regulatory or commercial necessity t o meet changing customer expectations . 

• 	 Acts of God, acts of terrorism, acts ofwar and pandemics . 

• 	 Changes in the policies of central banks and/or governments . 

• 	 Lowering of one or more ofAegon's debt ratings issued by recognized rating orga nizations and the adverse impact such action may have on Aegon's 
ability t o raise capital and on its liquidity and financial condition . 

• 	 Lowering of one or more of insurer financial strength ratings ofAegon's insurance subsidiaries and the adverse impact such action may have on the 
premium writings , policy retention, profitability and liquidity of its insurance subsidiaries . 

• 	 The effect of the European Union's Solvency II requirements and other regulations in other jurisdictions affecting the capitalAegon is required to 
maintain . 

• 	 Litigation or regulatory action that could require Aego n to pay significant damages or change the way Aegon does business . 

• 	 As Aegon's operations support complex transactions and are highly dependent on the proper functioning of information technology, a computer system 
failure or security breach may disrupt Aegon's business, damage its reputation and adversely affect its results of operations, financial condition and cash 
flows. 

• 	 Customer responsiveness to both new products and distribution channels . 

• 	 Competitive, legal, regulatory, or tax changes that affect profitability, the distribution cost of or demand forAegon's products . 

• 	 Changes in accounting regulations and policies may affect Aegon's reported results and shareholder's equity. 

• 	 The impact of acquisitions and divestitures, restructurings, product w ithdrawa ls and other unusual items, including Aegon's ability t o integrate 
acquisitions and to obtain the anticipated results and synergies from acquisitions . 

• 	 Catastrophic events, either manmade or by nature , could result in material losses and significantly interrupt Aegon's business . 

• 	 Aegon's failure to achieve anticipated levels of earnings or operational efficiencies as well as other cost saving initiatives. 

Further details of potential risks and uncertainties affecting the company are described in the company's filings w ith the Netherlands A uthority Financial 
Markets and the US Securities and Exchange Commission, including the A nnual Report. These forward-looking statements speak only as of the date of this 
document. Except as required by any applicable law or regulation, the company expressly disclaims any obligation or undertaking to release publicly any 
updates or revisions to any forward-looking statements contained herein to reflect any change in the company's expectations w ith regard thereto or any 
change in events, conditions or circumstances on w hich any such statement is based. 
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Corporate and shareholder information 

Headq ua rters 

Aegon NV. 

P.O. Box 8 5 

2501 CB The Hague 

The Netherlands 

Telephone + 31 (0) 70 344 32 10 

aegon.com 

Group Corporate Commun ications & Investor Relat ions 

Med ia relations 
Telephone + 31 (0) 70 344 89 56 

E-mail gcc@aegon.com 

Investor relations 

Telephone + 31 (0) 70 344 83 OS 

or 877 548 96 68- toll free, USA only 

E-mail ir@aegon.com 

Publi cation dates quarterly results 
Thursday, November 7, 2013 Results third quarter 2013 

February 20, 2014 Results fourth quarter 2013 

Aegon's Q2 2013 press release and Financial Supplement are available on aegon.com. 

Unaudited 37 

http:aegon.com
mailto:gcc@aegon.com
http:aegon.com


~~----------------------------------­
Tra nsform Tomorrow 

About Aegon 

As an international life insurance, pensions and asset management company based in The Hague, Aegon has businesses in over 

20 markets in the Americas, Europe and Asia. Aego n companies employ approximately 24,000 people and have millions of 

customers across the globe. Further information: aegon.com. 

http:aegon.com



